RECEIVED

10:16 am, Sep 01, 2010

Alameda County
Environmental Health

June 23, 2010°

Ms. Barbara Jakub

Alameda County Health Care Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite' 250
Alameda Cahfomza 94502

Subject: Subsurface Investigation Reselts Report:
Shore Acres Gas
403 East. 1 Street, Oakland, Callformaf
Apex Project No. SAG52.001 ' ;
Ms. Jakub: |

Enclosed piease find'a copy of the June 23, 2010, Subswface Investigation Results -
Report for the above fefereticed site, prepared by our consaltant Apex Envirotech, Inc.

I dec!a:re, under penalty and perjury; that the mformazwn and/or recommendations-
contained in this report are true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

Sincerely,;

/S

lex Rashid Ghafoor-



dehloptoxic
DEH LOP


Dear Ms ]akub

- Shore Acre"" Gask i £
403 Bast 12" Street, Oakland Calrfomla
. Apex Pro;ectNe SAGSZ..OOI

.g_? ’

v Apex Envrrotech Inc (Apex) has been authonzed by Mr Rashld Ghafoor to subrmt this results

. report do(mmentmg the advancement of nine soil’ bormgs at the Sllb_] ect site (Frgures Fand 2).
ZThJS work was performed mn response to the Alameda County Environmental Health' (ACEH)
: ,jletter dated July 25 2008 A copy of the ACEH letter is, mcluded as Appendlx A

- ‘subj ect to modlﬁcatron as newa vaull'ed mfomlatmn may Wan'ant
BACKG ROUND

1982 Three 12'

=OOO gallon underground storage tanks (USTS) were m< alied at the 31te :

e ;;May 6 1999 All three of the USTS IWEIB lmed Wlth ﬁberglass coatmg and corrosron protectron E

e by 1 U]r1ch Imlustnal Co atmgs

“ ‘August 6 2003 Dlspensers at the sﬂe Were upgraded

: September 13 2005 Sﬂ:e Was receWed as a glﬂ by present owner Mr Ghafoor

Iuly 10 2006 Geofon Ilcorporated _(Geofom) superv1sed the advancement of two sorl bormgs '
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July 2008 — The USTs were emptied of all product, cleaned, sealed, and placed under temporary
closure.

August 17, and 24 through 27, 2009 — Wright Environmental Services, Inc. (Wright) supervised

the removal of the USTs, dispensers, and all associated piping at the site. Details of the removal
are detailed in Wright’s Closure Report for Three Underground Storage Tanks, dated Septernber
2009.

GENERAL SITE INFORMATION

Site name Shore Acres Gas

Site address 403 East 12 Street, Oakland, California
Responsible party Rashid Ghafoor

Current site use Inactive Gas Station

Current phase of project Subsurface investigation

Tanks at site None

Number of wells No wells

SOIL BORING ADVANCEMENT

On April 5 and 6, 2010, Apex personnel supervised the advancement of nine soil borings (SB-1
through SB-9) at the locations shown on Figure 2. Soil borings were advanced using a
truck-mounted direct push drill rig, and direct push drilling techniques, operated by PeneCore
Drilling of Woodland, California. All fieldwork was conducted in accordance with the Apex
Standard Operating Procedures (SOPs) included as Appendix B.

Prior fo drilling, permits were obtained from the ACEH, and Underground Service Alert was
contacted for identification of public utilities at or entering the project site. As a further
precaution, the first five feet of each boring were hand augured to avoid striking underground
utilities.

Soil borings SB-1 through SB-5 and SB-8 were advanced to 30 feet below ground surface (bgs)
and borings SB-6, SB-7, and SB-9 were advanced to a depth of 32.5 feet bgs. Initial
groundwater was encountered between 28 and 30.5 feet bgs in the borings. Boring logs are
included as Appendix C of this report.

Upon completion of sampling activities, the borings were backfilled with Portland cement to the
surface. The drill cuttings are temporarily being stored onsite in Department of Transportation-
approved 55-gallon drums pending waste characterization and disposal.

Soil and Groundwater Sampling

Soil samples were collected continuously at each location to total depth. All soil samples were
screened in the field with the use of a photo ionization detector (PID). All soil samples collected
were submitted under chain-of-custody (COC) documentation for analysis at a state-certified
laboratory. The soil sample with the highest PID reading, the sample just above first
encountered groundwater, and the deepest soil sample collected were submitted for chemical
analysis. One discrete grab groundwater sample was collected from each boring and submitted
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to a state-certified laboratory, along with the soil samples, for chemical analysis. Soi! and
groundwater sample results are included in Tables 1 and 2, respectively. A summary of analyses
and analytical methods is shown below.

ANALYTICAL PROCEDURES

Analysis Abbreviation | Designation | USEPA Method No.
Total Petroleumn Gas-Range
Hydrocarbons as Gasoline TPHg Hydrocarbons B015M
Benzene Aromatic
Toluene BTEX Volatile
Ethylbenzene Organics
Xylenes (Total) '
Tertiary Butyl Alcohol TBA
Methy.f Teﬁlary Butyl Ether MTBE Fuel 82608
Dr-lsoPropyl Ether DIPE Oxygenates
Ethyl Tertiary Butyl Ether ETBE
Tertiary Amyl Methyl Ether TAME
Ethanol EtCH
1,2-Dichloroethane 1,2-DCA Lead
Ethylene Dibromide EDB Scavengers
CONCLUSIONS

Soil

Concentrations of TPHg in soil were detected in soil borings SB-1 through SB-9, with a
maximum concentration of 6,100 milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg) in soil boring SB-6 at 9.5 feet
bgs. Concentrations of benzene were detected in soil borings SB-1 through SB-4 and SB-6
through SB-9, with a maximum concentration of 21 mg/kg in soil boring SB-6 at 9.5 feet bgs.
MTBE was detected in soil borings SB-1 through SB-3 and SB-6 through SB-9, with a
maximum concentration of 5.5 mg/kg in soil boring SB-9 at 14.5 feet bgs. Soil analytical data is
presented in Table 1.

Groundwater

Based on laboratory analytical data, TPHg was detected in grab groundwater samples from soil
borings SB-1, SB-3, SB-4, SB-6, and SB-7, with a maximum concentration of 6,500 micrograms
per liter (ug/L) in soil boring SB-4. Benzene was reported in soil borings SB-1, SB-3, SB-4, and
SB-8, with a maximum concentration of 78 pg/L at soil boring SB-4. MTBE was reported in all
soil borings, except for soil boring SB-4, with a maximum concentration of 4,000 pg/L in soil
boring SB-6. Groundwater analytical data is presented in Table 2.

RECOMMENDATIONS

Apex recommends preparing a workplan. for the installation of four groundwater monitoring
wells to assess groundwater flow direction and to further delineate the extent of petroleum
hydrocarbons in groundwater.
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ATTACHMENTS
Figures

Figure 1: Site Vicinity Map
Figure 2: Site Plan Map

Tables

Table 1: Soil Analytical Data
Table 2: Groundwater Analytical Data

Appendices

Appendix A: Regulatory Correspondence

Appendix B: Apex Standard Operating Procedures

Appendix C: Boring Logs

Appendix D: Laboratory Analytical Report and Chain-of-Custody Form

REPORT DISTRIBUTION

Apex submitted a copy of this report, in final form, to:

Regulatory Oversight: Ms. Barbara Jakub
Alameda County Health Care Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502

Ms. Cherie McCaulou

California Regional Water Quality Control Board
San Francisco Bay Region

1515 Clay Street

Qakland, California 94612

Responsible Party: Mr. Rashid Ghafoor
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REMARKS AND SIGNATURES

The information contained within this report reflects our professional opinions and was
developed in accordance with currently available information, and accepted hydrogeologic and
engineefing practices.

The work described herein was performed under the direct review and supervision of the
professional geologist, registered with the State of California, whose signature appears below.

Apex appreciates the opportunity to provide Mr. Ghafoor with geologic, engineering, and
environmental consulting services and trust this report meets your needs. If you have any
questions or concerns, please do not hesitate to call us at 916-851-0174.

Sincerely,

APEX ENVIROTECH, INC.

Thomas J. Knoch
P.G. (6930)
Senior Geologist




FIGURES



o, Uc?\ /L)Z
s,
bi' /

2 g

; ANPY NE B {STOW.%
i/ \
Zﬂ‘{ﬁwﬁ&we |

:-:'4 h

%

NEVL A
= 4

NORTH
0 1,000 2,000
- 1inch = 1,000 feet )
RAWN BY: i

( N SITE VICINITY MAP FIGURE
/ REVISIONS 1
ENwRO%Egi.EI)IsC. 485 :[rr: DEe 12%? S(’;afeset PROJEGT NUMBER:

L Oakland, California SAGS2.001




ENVIROTECH, INC.

(-

o </ " Fofmer ~ SB-3 7 >
N // 7 UST// FARRN t s //
Y // // // > <///
P e
. 4 //
se-7 <~
o AN Building
GP-2
sB-6 °
LEGEND 2
*+ Soil Boring Location @
NORTH
0 20 40
| EER
Approximate Scale
9 1 inch = 20 feet )
-~ DRAWN BY: N. Rouillard FIGURE A
DATE: 8/15/10 SITE PLAN MAP
/ REVISIONS 2
APEX

Shore Acre Gas
403 E 12th Street
Qakland, California

PROJECT NUMBER:

SAG52.001




TABLES



TABLE 1
SOIL ANALYTICAL DATA
Shore Acres Gas
403 East 12th Sireet
Qakland, California

Sample Depth Date TPH as TPH as Benzene | Toluene Ethyl Total Oxygenates by USEPA Method 8260 Lead Scavengers Totat
iD Gasoline Diesel benzene | Xylenes DIPE ETBE MTBE TAME TBA Ethanol |Msathanolf 1,2-DCA EDB Lead
(feet) {markg) {mg/kg} (mg/kg) | (mg/kg} | {mg'kg) | {mg/kg) {mg/kg) | {mg/kg) | (mg/kg) | (mgtkg} | (mg/kg) | {mg/kg) | {mg/ka) | {matkg) | (marka) | (mafka) |
Tank Removal
58-Di 2 8/19/0a 3.000 1800* <0,25 0.34 39 180 <0.25 <0.25 <(.25 <(.25 <1.5 <2.5 <25 - e 12
858-D2 2 8/19/09 2,400 900" <0.25 <(.25 36 120 <0.25 <0.25 <0.25 <0.25 <1.5 <2.5 <25 -— — 8.6
55-D3 2 8/19/09 1,000 460* <Q.15 <0.15 12 14 <0.15 <0.15 <0.15 <{0.15 <0.70 <1.5 <15 -— - 22
58-D4 2 B/19/09 840 540" <(,000 1.0 6.1 51 <0.09¢ <0.080 | <0.080 <0.080 <0.50 <0.9¢ <8.0 - - 92
§8-D85 2 8/19/09 140 320 <0.026 <0.025 1.3 3.2 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.15 <0.25 <25 — - 5.2
S58-D6 2 8/19/09 260 320* <0.025 0.054 1.0 8.0 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.026 <0.15 <0.25 <2.5 - - 10
88-J1 2 8/19/09 160 39 <0.025 <{}.025 0.71 0.84 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.15 <0.25 <25 aas - 38
58-kele 4 8/19/09 100 560" <(,025 <(.025 0.30 0.084 <(.025 <0.025 | <0.025 <0.025 <0.156 <0.25 <2.5 --- -— 7.1
Stockpile 8S (1,2) - 8/19/09 <1.0 95* <(1,005 <0.0G5 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.050 <{0.20 - - 20
85-7 18 8/27/08 1,800 310 6.9 76 39 200 <(3.25 <(3.25 <{).25 <(.25 <15 - — <0.25 <(.25 -
Tank 1-S5-1 2 827109 2,800 830" 4.2 100 69 360 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 —n - <0.50 <0.50 -
Tank 1-58-2 2 8127108 450 B2+ 1.8 5.3 i4 62 <0.040 <0.040 0.37 <{).040 0.51 - - <0.040 <0.040 -
Tank 2-88-1 2 8/27/09 290 120* 0.37 24 6.3 31 <0.050 <0.050 0.18 <0050 0.35 - - <0.050 <0.080 -
Tank 2-88-2 2 8127108 80 330 0.074 0.051 1.2 58 <0,025 <(,025 0.080 <{.025 0.16 - — <0.025 <0.025 -
Tank 3-85-1 2 8/27/09 2,100 480* 24 41 62 320 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 - e <(.50 <0.50 -—
Tank 3-55-2 2 B/27/08 130 75¢ 0.23 0.26 3.1 15 <0.025 <0.025 0.18 <0.025 0.6 - — <0.025 <(0.025 -
Skockpile 2-55-2-(1,2) 2 8r27109 110 100* <0025 0.24 1.4 6.1 <0.025 <(.025 17 <0.025 0.99 — - <0.025 <0025 --
Stockpile 3-58-3-(1,2) 2 8/27/09 <1.0 8.6* <(1.008 <0.005 <0005 <(.005 <0.005 <(.005 0.023 <(2.005 0.88 — - <0050 | <0.0050 -—
Biockpile 4-55-4-(1.2}) 2 827109 1,400 760" 0.36 2.2 23 110 <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <0.90 o e <Q.20 <0.20 —
Soif Borings
GP-1-15.5 15.5 710/086 18.0 13.0 0.563 0.052 0.69 0.13 <(.005 <0.005 0.029 <0005 0.27 — — — — -
GP-1-18.0 18 7H0/06 <1.0 <1,0 0.0056 0.0082 <{.005 0.019 <0.005 <0.005 0.54 <0.005 0.33 o - -—
GP-2-12.0 12 7HOI06 3,600 600 i7 180 a8 440 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 - - - - --
GP-2-20.0 20 7140/06 1,100 7% 3.2 41 25 130 <0.025 <0.028 0.041 <0.025 <@.15 - -
8B-1-0.%' 95 45110 1,600 - 5.1 43 30 180 <080 <0.80 <0.80 <(.80 <§.0 <40 - <0.80 <0.80 .-
§B-1-24.5' 245 4/510 <1.0 - <0.005 <(.005 <0.005 <0.010 <0.005 <0.005 .41 <0.005 <(.050 <0.25 e <0.005 <0.005 -
$B-1-29.5 29.5 4/5M10 <1.0 - <0.005 <(.005 <0.005 <0,010 <(.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <(.05¢ <0.25 --- <0.005 <0.005 .=
§B-2-9.5 9.5 415M0 2.2 - 0.26 <0.010 0.086 <0.020 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <{0.010 <0.10 <0.50 - <0.010 <0.010 -
S5B-2.24.5' 245 4/5110 <1.0 - <(.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0010 <0.005 <0005 0.053 <0.005 | <0.050 <0.25 — <0.005 <0.005 -
S§B-2-20.5' 295 AI5/10 <1.0 - <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.010 <0.005 <0.005 <0005 <0006 | <0.050 <0.25 - <0.005 <0.005 -

APEX ENVIROTECH, INC.
RESULTS REPORT
Page 10f 2 SAGS2.001



TABLE 1
SOIL ANALYTICAL DATA
Shore Acres (3as
403 East 12th Street
Oakland, California

Sample Depth Date TPH as TPHas | Benzene | Taluene Ethyl Total Oxygenates by USEPA Method 8260 Lead Scavengers Total
ID Gasoline Diesel benzene | Xylenes DIPE ETBE MTBE TAME TBA Ethanol |Methanol{ 1,2-DCA EDB Lead
{feet) {mglkg) {mgikg} {mg’kg) mg/k {mglkg) | {mg/ka) | {mg/kg) | (matkg) | (malkg) [ {morkg) { (mgikg) | (matkg) | [moikg) | (malkg) | {ma/kg) {mg/kg)
SB-3-14.5' 14.5 4/5/10 2,800 -— 17 100 42 240 <2.0 <20 <2.0 <20 <20 <300 -- <20 <20 -
- 5B-3-24.5' 24.5 415110 <10 — <(1.005 0.005 <0.005 0.013 <(.005 <0,005 0.10 <0.005 <0.050 <0.25 - <0.005 <0.005 ane
§B-3-29.5' 295 4510 <10 - <(0.005 <(.005 <0.005 <0.010 <0.005 <0.005 0.010 <0.005 | <0.050 <0.25 - <0.005 <0.005 -
SB-4-14.5' 14.5 4/510 1,700 — 13 79 28 170 <1.0 <1,0 <10 <1.0 <10 <50 — <1.0 <10 —
5B-4-19.5' 19.5 4/5110 <1.0 - <(L005 0,009 <0.005 0.026 <0.005 <0006 | <0.005 | <0.005 | <C.050 <0.25 - <0.005 <0.005 -
5B-4-29.5' 295 4/5/10 <1.0 -~ <0006 <0.005 <0.005 <0.010 <0,005 <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.050 <0.25 - <0,005 <0.005 -
SB-5-14.5 14.5 4i6/10 470 - <0.20 0.45 6.2 37 <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <2.0 <10 - <0.20 <0.20 -
$B-5-24.5' 245 4/6/10 <1.0 - <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.010 <0.005 <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.0058 | <0C.050 <{).25 - <0.005 <0.005 -
§B-5-29.5' 20.5 AJ6110 <10’ - <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.010 <0.005 <0.005 <0005 <(.005 <0.050 <0.25 - <0.005 <0.005 -
5B-6-9.5' 9.5 4/6M10 6,108 o bl 170 85 580 <2.0 <20 <20 <20 <20 <100 -— <2.0 <2.0 -
SB-6-20.5' 29.5 AIBHO <1.0 - <0005 | <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.010 <0.005 | <0.005 0.20 <0005 | <0.050 | <0.25 - <0.005 | <0.005
5B-6-32" 32 4/6/10 <1.0 -— <0.005 <(.005 <0.005 <0.010 <0.005 <0.005 0.18 <0.005 <0.050 <(.25 - <0.005 <0.005 -
SB-7-9.5 9.5 4/610 4,000 - 12 48 55 360 <i.0 <1.0 4.0 <1.0 <10 <50 -— <1.0 <1.0 -
SB-7-29.5 29.5 4/6/40 <t.0 - <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0010 <0.005 <0.005 0.18 <0005 | <0.050 <0.25 wn <0.005 <0.005 -
SB-7-32 32 4610 <1.0 - <0.005 <0.005 <(.005 <0.010 <0.008 <0.005 0.11 <0005 | <0.050 <0.25 - <(1.005 <(1.005 -
SB-8-9.5 9.5 416110 2,500 - 16 110 53 370 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <20 <100 - <2.0 <2.0 -
8B-8-24.5 24.5 416110 <1.0 — <0.005 <{0.005 <(3.005 <0.010 <0.005 <0.005 2.033 <0005 <(,050 <0.25 - <0.005 <(0,005 ---
SB-8-29.5' 29.5 4/6/10 <1.0 - <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.010 <0.005 <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.0580 <0.25 - <0.008 <0.005 -
SB-9-14.5' 14.5 4/6/10 390 - 3.0 3.0 9.1 41 <0.20 <0.20 5.5 <0.20 <2.0 <10 - <0,20 <0.20 -
$B-9-28.5' 205 4/6/10 <1.0 - <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.010 <0.005 <0.005 0.090 <0.005 0.1 <0.25 - <(.005 <0.005 -
SB-9-32 32 4/6/10 <1.0 - <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.010 <0.005 <0.005 0.11 <0005 { <0050 <(.25 - <0.005 <0.005 -
MNotes:
-~ - Not tested mgikg - Milligrams per kilogram
* . Hydrocarbons are lower-boiling than fypical Diesei Fuel MTBE - Methyl tertiary butyi ether
1,2-DCA - 1,2-Dichloroethane TAME - Tertiary amyl methyl ather
DIPE - Di-isopropyl ether TBA - Tertiary butyl alcohol
EDB - 1,2-Dibromosthange TPH - Totai petroleum hydrocarbons

ETBE - Ethyi terfiary bulyl ether

APEX ENVIRGTECH, INC.
RESULTS REPORT
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TABLE 2
GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL DATA
Shore Acres Gas
403 East 12th Street
Oakland, California

Sample Date of TPH as Aromatic Volafile Organics Fuel Oxygenates Lead Scavengers
D Sampling | Gasoline Diesel Benzene | Toluene Ethyl- Total DiPE ETBE MTBE TAME TBA Ethanol { 1,2-DCA EDB
Benzene | Xylenes
(paiL) (egit) {HgrL) {paiL) {ng/L) {pgfl) (pg/t) | (ug/l) | (ugit) | ipofl} | (wg/l) [ (uo/t) | (pg/t) | (poi)

Tank Pull
Pit Sample 1} 8/27/2009 21,000 21,000 3,800 1,000 1,200 3,700 <10 <10 15,000 39 17,000 - <10 <10
Soil Borings

SB-1 4/5/10 60 - 29 8.7 24 9.7 <0.5 <0.5 14 <0.5 <5.0 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5

5B-2 4/5M10 <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 <Q.5 <0.5 45 <0.5 <5.0 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5

SB-3 4/5110 170 - 1.5 11 4.8 27 <0.5 <0.5 110 <0.5 32 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5

SB-4 41510 6,500 — 78 440 190 960 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <50 <50 <5.0 <5.0

SB-5 41610 <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <1.0 <0.5 <05 0.6 <0.5 <5.0 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5

SB-§ 416140 440 - <20 <20 <20 <40 <20 <20 4,000 <20 <200 <200 <20 <20

SB-7 4/6/10 270 — <12 <i2 <12 <25 <12 <12 2,500 <12 <120 <120 <12 <2

SB-8 41610 <50 —- 0.6 1.3 0.6 33 <0.5 <0.5 26 <0.5 98 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5

5B-9 4/6M10 <50 - <10 <10 <10 <20 <10 <10 1,800 <{C 5,300 <100 <10 <10
Notes:

-— - Not analyzed ETBE - Ethyl tertiary butyl ether
1,2-DCA - 1,2-Dichloroethane MTBE - Methyl tertiary butyl ether
pgil - Micrograms per liter TAME - Tertiary amyl methyl ether
DIPE - Di-isopropyl ether TBA - Tertiary butyl ether
EDB - 1,2-Dibromoethange TPH - Total petroleum hydrocarbons

APEX ENVIROTECH, INC.
RESULTS REPORT
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APPENDIX A

REGULATORY CORRESPONDANCE
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ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

: ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 84502-6577
{510) 567-8700
FAX {510} 337-9335

July 25, 2008

Rashid Ghafoor and Waseem [gbal
226 Havenwouod Circle
Pittsburg, CA 94567

Subject: Fuel Leak Case No. RO00002931 and Geotracker Globat ID T0800174667, Shore
Acres Gas, 403 E 12" St., Oakland, CA 94606

Dear Messrs, Ghafoor and lgbal

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) staff has reviewed the case file for the above-
referenced site including the September 7, 2007 Expedited Site Assessment Work Plan
Addendum that was submitted by Insight. This addendum proposes advancing nine direct push
borings to be placed in transects downgradient and perpendicular to the source area.

ACEH requests that you perform the investigation at the site as per the addendum, ensure that
the following analytes are analyzed for in soit and groundwater samples: total petroleum
hydrocarbons as gasdline {TPHg) by EPA Method 8015M, benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene,
toluene, xylenes, methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE), ethyl tertiary butyl ether (ETBE), di-isopropyl
ether (DIPE), tertiary amyl methyl ether (TAME), tert butyl alcohot (TBA), ethylene dibromide
(EDB), ethylene dibromide (EDB), 1,2-dichloroethane (1,2-DCA) and ethanol by EPA Method
8260 and send us the technical reports requested below.

TECHNICAL REFORT REQUEST

Please submit technical reports to Alameda County Environmental Health (Attention: Barbara
Jakub), according to the following schedule:

+ November 25, 2008 —-Soil and Water Investigation Report

These reports are being requested pursuant to California Health and Safety Code Section
25296.10. 23 CCR Sections 2652 through 2654, and 2721 through 2728 outline the
responsibilities of a responsible parly in response to an unauthorized release from a petroleum
UST system, and require your compliance with this request.



MessrsiGRafoor
RO0002931.

ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL OF REPORTS

ACEH's Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs (LOP and SLIC) require submission of
reports in electronic form. The electronic copy replaces paper copies and is expected to be used
for all public information requests, regulatory review, and compliance/enforcement activities.
Instructions for submission of electronic documents fo the Alameda County Environmental
Cleanup Oversight Program FTP site are provided on the altached "Electronlc Report Upload
Instructions.” Submission of reports to the Alameda County FTP site is an addition to existing
requirements for electronic submittal of information to the State Water Resources Contro! Board
{SWRCB) Geotracker website. In September 2004, the SWRCB adoptad reguiations that require
electronic submittal of information for all groundwater cleanup programs. For several years,
responsible parfies for cleanup of leaks from underground storage tanks (USTs) have been
required to submit groundwater analytical data, surveyed locations of monitoring wells, and other
data to the Geotracker database over the Intemet. Beginning July 1, 2008, these same reporting
requirements were added to Spills, Leaks, Invesfigations, and Cleanup (SLIC) sites. Beginning
July 1, 2005, electronic submittal of a complete copy of all reports for all sites is required in
Geotracker (in PDF format). Please visit the SWRCB website for more information on these
requirements (hitp://www.swrch.ca.gov/ustielectronic_submittal/report_ramts.shiml.

PERJURY STATEMENT

All work plans, technical reports, or technical documents submitted to AGCEH must be
accompanied by a cover letter from the responsible party that states, at a minimum, the following:
"] declare, under penally of perjury, that the information and/or recommendations contained in the
attached document or report is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.” This letter must be
signed by an officer or legally authorized representative of your company. Please include a cover
letter satisfying these requirements with all future reports and technical documents submitted for
this fuel leak case.

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION & CONCLUSIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

The California Business and Professions Code (Sections 6735, 6835, and 7835.1) requires that
work plans and technical or implementation reports containing geclogic or engineering
evaluations and/or judgments be parformed under the direction of an appropriately registered or
certified professional. For your subimittal to be consldered a valid technical report, you are to
present site specific data, data interpretations, and recommendations prepared by an
appropriately licensed professional and include the professional registration stamp, signature,
and statement of professional certification. Please ensure all that all technical reports submitted
for this fuel leak case meet this requirement.

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND

Please note that delays in investigation, later reports, or enforcement actions may result in your
becoming ineligible to receive grant money from the state’s Underground Storage Tank Cleanup
Fund (Senate Bill 2004) to reimburse you for the cost of cleanup.
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AGENCY OVERSIGHT

If it appears as though significant delays are occurring or reports are not submitted as requested,
we will consider referring your case to the Regional Board or other appropriate agency, including
the County District Attorney, for possible enforcement actions. California Heaith and Safety
Code, Section 25239976 authorizes enforcement including adminisirative action or monetary
penalties of up to $10,000 per day for each day of violation.

If you have any questions, please call me at (510) 639-1287 or send me an electronic mail
message at barbara jakub@acgov.org.

Sincerely,

Lopdaia

Barbara J. Jakub, P.G.
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Enclosure; ACEH Electronic Report Upload (fip} Instructions

(o Mr. Mike Sgourakis, Apex Envirotech Inc., 11244 Pyrites Way, Gold River, CA 95670
Donna Drogos, ACEH
Barbara Jakub, ACEH
File



ISSUE DATE: July 5, 2005

Alameda County Environmental Cleanup

(LOP and SLIC) PREVIOUS REVISIONS: October 31, 2005

SECTION: Miscellaneous Administrative Topics & Procedures | SUBJECT: Electronic Report Upload (ftp) Instrucfions -

Effective January 31, 2008, the Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs (LOP and SLIC} require
submission of alt reports in electronic form to the county's fip site. Paper copies of reports will no longer be accepted.
The electronic copy replaces the paper copy and will be used for all public information requests, regulatory review, and
compliance/enforcement activities.

REQUIREMENTS .

» Entire report including cover letter must be submitted to the fip site as a single portable document format {(PDF)
with no password protection. (Please do not submit reports as attachments to electronic mail.}

» it is preferabie that reports be converted to PDF farmat from their original format, {e.g., Microsoft Word) rather
than scanned.

= Signature pages and perjury statements must bz included and have either original oc electronic signature.

*. Do not password protect the document. Once indexed and inserted into the correct electronic case file, the
document will be secured in compliance with the County's current security standards and a password.
Do/cuments with password protection will not be accepted.

+  Each page in the PDF document should be rotated in the direction that will make it easiest to read on a computer
monitor. .

s+ Reports must be named and saved using the following naming convention:

RC# _Report Name_Year-Month-Date {a.g., RO#5555_WorkPlan_2005-08-14)

Additional Recommendations
* A separate copy of the tables in the document should be submitted by e-mail to your Caseworker in Excel format.
These are for use by assigned Caseworker only.

Submission Instructions

1) Obtain User Name and Password:
a) Contact the Alameda County Environmental Heaith Department {o obtain a User Name and Password to
upload files to the fip site.
i) Send an e-mail to dehloptoxic@acagov.org
or
ii) Send a fax on company letterhead to (510) 337-93385, to the attention of Alicia Lam-Finneke,
by In the subject line of your request, be sure to include “ftp PASSWORD REQUEST” and in the body of your
request, include the Contact Information, Site Addresses, and the Case Numbers (RO# available in
Geotracker) you wili he posting for. '

2) Upload Files to the fip Site
a) Using Internet Explorer {IE4+), go to fip:/faicoftpi.acgov.org
{i} Note: Metscape and Firefox browsers WIH not open the FTP site.
b) Click on File, then on Logirt As.
¢} Enter your User Name and Password. (Note: Both are Case Sensitive.)
d) Open "My Computer” on your computer and navigate to the file(s) you wish to upload to the fip site.
e} With both "My Computer* and the fip site open in separate windows, drag and drop the file(s) from "My
Computer” to the fip window.

3) Send E-mail Notifications to the Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs
a) Send emait to dehioptoxic@acgov.org notify us that you have placed a report on our fip site.
by Copy your Casewerker on the e-mall. Your Casewarker's e-mail address is the entire first name then a pericd
and entire last name at acgov.org. (e.9., firstname_lastname@acgov.org)
c) The subject line of the e-mail must start with the RO# followed by Report Upload. (e.g., Subject: R0O1234
Report Upload}



APPENDIX B

APEX STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURES



APEX ENVIROTECH, INC.

STANDARD CPERATING PROCEDURES

SOP-1
HOLLOW STEM AUGER SOIL BORING SAMPLING

During drilling, soil samples for chemical anaiysis are
collected in thin-walled brass tubes, of varying diameters
and lengths (e.q., four or six inches long by two inches
outside diameter). Three or four of the selected tubes, plus
a spacer tube, are set in an 18-inch long split-barrel sampler
of the appropriate inside-diameter.

Where possible, the split-barrel sampler is driven its entire
length either hydrauiically or using a 140-pound drop
hammer. The sampler is extracted from the borehole and
the brass tubes, containing the soil samples, are removed.
Upon removal from the sampler, the selected brass tubes
are either immediately trimmed and capped with aluminum
foii or "Teflon" sheets and plastic caps or the samples are
extruded from the tubes and sealed within other appropriste,
cleaned sample containers. The samples are then
hermetically sealed, labeled, and refrigerated for delivery,
under strict chain-of-custody, to the analytical labaratory.
These procedures minimize the potential for ¢ross-
contamination and volatilization of volatile organic
compounds (VOC) prior to chemical analysis.

One soil sample collected at each sampling interval is
anaiyzed in the field using either a portable photo ionization
detector (PID), flame icnization detector (FID}, organic vapor
analyzer, catalytic gas detector, or an explosimeter. The
purpose of this field analysis is to qualitatively determine the
presence or absence of hydrocarbons, and the samples to
be analyzed at the laboratory. The soil sample is sealed in
gither a brass tube, glass jar, or plastic bag to allow for some
volatifization of VOC. The PID is then used t¢ measure the
concentrations of hydrocarbons within the container's
headspace. The data is recorded on both field notes and the
koring logs at the depth corresponding to the sampling point.

Other soil samples are collected to document the soil and/for
stratigraphic profile beneath the project site, and estimata
the refative permeability of the subsurface materials. All
drilling and sampling eqguipment are either steam cleaned or
washed in solution and doubly rinsed in deionized water
prior to use at each site and between boreholes to minimize
the potential for cross-contamination.

In the event the scil samples cannot be submitted to the
analytical laboratory on the same day they are collected
{e.g., due to weekends or holidays), the samples are
temiporarily stored until the first oppartunity for submittal
gither on ice in a cooler, such as when in the field, orina
refrigerator at Apex's office.

SOpP-2
DIRECT PUSH SOIL BORING SAMPLING

During drilling, soil samples for chemical analysis are
collected in thin-walled plastic tubes, of varying diameters
and lengths (e.g., two Inches outer diameter by four feet
long). The plastic sampling tube is placed inside a steel rod
and driven into the subsurface to the desired depth using a
direct push drill rig. The steel rod is then removed from the
subsurface and the plastic tube containing the soil sample
are removed from the steel rod. The process is repeated
until the desired depth of the boring is reached.

Upon removal from the steel rods, approximately the bottom
six inches of each tube is cut off and capped to be potentially
submitted for analysis. The tubes capped with aluminum
foit or "Teflon" sheets and plastic caps or the samples are
extruded from the tubes and sealed within other appropriate,
cleaned sample containers. The samples are then
hermetically sealed, labeled, and refrigerated for delivery,
under strict chain-of-custody, to the analytical laboratory.
These procedures minimize the potential for cross-
contamination and volatilization of volatile crganic
compounds (VOC) prior to chemical analysis.

The remaining portion of the plastic tube is cut open and a
partion of the soil sample collected at each sampling interval
is analyzed in the field using either a pertable PID, FID,
organic vapor anzlyzer, catalytic gas detector, oran
explosimeter. The puspose of this fleld analysis is to
qualitatively determine the presence or absence of
hydrocarbons, and the samples to be analyzed at the
laboratory. The scil sample s sealed in either a glass jar or
plastic bag to allow for some volatilization of VOC. The PID
is then used to measure the concentrations of hydrocarbons
within the container’s headspace. The data is recorded on
both field notes and the boring legs at the depth
corresponding to the sampling poini.

Other soil samples are collected to document the soil and/or
stratigraphic profile beneath the project site, and estimate
the relative permeability of the subsurface materials. All -
drilling and sampling equipment are either steam cleaned or
washed in sclution and doubly rinsed in deionized water
prior to use at each site and between boreholes to minimize
the potential for cross-contaminatien.

In the event the scil samples cannot be submitted to the
analytical laboratory on the same day they are collected
(e.g., due to weekends or holidays), the samples are
temporarily stored until the first opportunity for submittal
either on ice in a cooler, such as when in the field, orin a
refrigerator at Apex’s office,

SOP-3
SOIL EXCAVATION AND SAMPLING

Excavation and subsequent soil sampling is performed .
under the direction of a registered geolegist or civil engineer.
To reduce the potential for cross-contamination, all
excavation equipment is either steam cleaned or washed
prior to use and between excavations. Soil samples for
chemical analysis are collected in cleaned, thin-walled brass
tubes of varying diameters and lengths (e.g., six inches long
by two inches outside diameter) or other apprapriate cleaned
sample container. |If used, one tube may be set in a two inch
inside diameter, hand-driven sampler. To reduce the
potential for cross-contamination between samples, the
sampler is washed in a solution and doubly rinsed between
each sampling event.

Upon recovery, a portion of the seil sample is sealed for later
screening with either a portable PID, FID, or an
explosimeter. Another portion of the sample is used for
description of the excavated materials. A third portion of the
sampte is hermetically sealed, labeled and reftigerated for
defivery, under strict chain-of-custody, to the analytical
laboratory, These procedures minimize the potential for
cross-contamination and volatilization of volatile crganic
compottnds prior to chemical analysis.

In the event the soil samples cannot be submitted to the
analytical labgratory on the same day they are collected
(e.g., due to weekends or holidays), the samples are



temporarily stored until the first opportunity for submittal
either on ice in a codler, such as when in the field, orin a
refrigerator at Apex's office.

SOP-4
SOIL CLASSIFICATION

Soii samples are classified according to the Unified Soil
Classification System. Representative portions of the
samples may be submitted, under strict chain-of-custody, to
an anaiytical [aboratory for further examination and
verification of the in-field classification and analysis of soil
mechanical and/or petrophysical properties. The soil types
are indicated on logs of either excavations or borings
together with depths corresponding to the sampling points
and other pertinent information.

80P-5
SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION AND CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY
PROCEDURES

Sample identification and chain-of-custody procedures
ensure sample integrity as well as document sample
possession from the time of collection to ultimate disposal.
Each sample container submitied for analysis is labeled to
identify the job number, date, time of sample callection, a
sample number unique to the sample, any in-field
measurements made, sampling methodoiogy, name(s) of
on-site personnel, and any other pertinent field cbservations
also recorded on the field excavation or boring log.

Chain-of-custody forms are used to record possession of the
sample from time of collection to arrival at the laboratory.
During shipment, the person with custody of the samples will
relinquish them to the next person by signing the chain-of-
custody farm(s) and noting the date and time. The sample-
control officer at the laharatory will verify sarmple integrity,
correct preservation, confirm collection in the proper
container(s), and ensure adeguate volume for analysis.

If these conditions are met, the samples will be assigned
unique (abaratory log numbers for identification throughout
analysis and reparting. The log numbers will be recorded on
the chain-of-custody forms and in the legally-required log
book maintained in the labaratery. The sample description,
date received, client'’s name, and any other relevant
information will also be recorded.

SOP-6
LABORATORY ANALYTICAL QUALITY ASSURANCE
AND CONTROL

In addition to routine instrument calibration, replicates,
spikes, blanks, spiked blanks, and certified reference
materials are routinely analyzed at method-specific
frequencies to monitor precision and bias. Additional
components of the laboratory Quality Assurance/Quality
Control program include;

1. Participation in state and federal laboratory
accreditation/certification programs;

2, Participation in both U.S. EPA Performance Evaluation
studies (WS and WP studies) and inter-laboratory
performance evaluation programs;

3.  Standard operating procedures describing routine and
. periodic instrument maintenance,

4. "Qut-of-Control"/Corrective Action documentation
procedures; and,

5.  Multi-level review of raw data and client raports.

SOP-7
HOLLOW-STEM AUGER MONITORING WELL
INSTALLATION AND DEVELOPMENT

Boreholes for monitoring wells are drilled using a truck-
mounted, hollow-stem auger drilf rig. The borehole diameter
will be a minimum of four inches larger than the outside
diameter of the casing when installing well screen, The
hollow-stem auger provides minimal interruption of drilling
while permitting soil sampling at desired intervals. Sail
samples are collected by either hammering {with a 140-
pound drop hammer) or hydraulically pushing a conventional
split-barrel sampler containing pre-cleaned two inch-
diameter brass tubes, A geologist or engineer from Apex
Envirotech, Inc., continuously logs each barehole during
drilling and constantly checks drill cuttings for indications of
both the first recognizable cccurrence of groundwater and
valatile hydracarbons using either a PID, FID, or an
explosimeter. The sampler is rinsed between samples and
either steam cleaned or washed with all other drilling
equipment between borings to minimize the potential for
cross-contamination.

Monitoring wells are cased with threaded, factory-perforated
and blank Schedule 40 PVC. The perforated interval
consists of slotted casing, generally with 0.020-inch wide by
1.5 inch long slots, with 42 slots per foot. A PVC cap may
be secured to the boftom of the casing with stainless steel
screws; no solvents or cements are used. Centering devices
may be fastened to the casing to ensure even disfribution of
filter material and grout within the borehole annulus. The
well casing is thoroughly washed and/or steam cleaned, or
may be purchased as pre-cleaned, prior to installation.

After setting the casing inside the hollow-stem auger, sand
or gravel filter material is poured into the annular space to fill
from boring boftom to generally one foot above the
perforated interval. A one to two foot thick bentenite plug is
set above this filter material to prevent grout from infiltrating
the filter pack. Either neat cement, containing about five
percent bentonite or sand-cement grout is then tremmied
into the annular space fram the top of the bentonite plug to
near surface. A traffic-rated vault is installed around each
wellhead for wells located in parking lots or driveways, while
steel "stovepipes” are usually set over wellheads in
landscaped areas.

After installation, the welis are thoroughly developed to
remove residual drilling materials from the wellbore, and to
improve well performance by removing fine material from the
filter pack that may pass into the well. Well development
techniques usaed may include pumping, surging, bailing,
swabbing, jetting, flushing, and air-lifing. All development
water is collected either in drums or tanks for temporary
storage, and properly disposed of depending on laboratory
analytical results. To minimize the potential for cross-
contamination between wells, all development equipment is
either steam cleaned or properly washed pricr to use.
Following development, the well is allowed to stand
undisturbed for a minimurm of 24 hours before its first
sampling.

SOP-3
ROTARY DRILLING MONITORING WELL INSTALLATION
AND DEVELOPMENT

Boreholes for monitoring wells may be drilled using truck-
mounted drill rigs capable of air- and mud-rotary drilling, and



continuous coring and/or drilling with tri-cone roller or fixed-
blade drag bits. Generally, rotary drilling is used when mare
conventional hollow-stem auger drilling either is or becomes
infeasible. Varicus drilling fluids (mud or air), used to keep
the borehole from caving and to remove drill cuttings, are
chosen according to the nature of the sails and/or geaiagic
formations expected to be encountered as well as the
monitaring program. Samples may be collected directly from
cores. A geologist or engineer from Apex Envirotech, Inc.,
continuously logs each boring during drilling and checks
returned drill cuttings for indications of both the first
recognizable occurrence of groundwater and volatile
hydrocarbons, using either a portable PID, FID, or
explosimeter. All drilling equipment is either steam cleaned
or washed between borings to minimize the potential for
cross-contamination.

Freguently, hollow-stem augers are used to drill and sample
te either a minimum depth or auger refusal. In such cases,
the augers may be left in place as temporary surface casing,
with the center plug removed and drilling/coring carried out
through the augers. Alternatively, a shaliow conductor
casing, or surface casing, may be set by drilling to a desired
depth with a large-diameter bit, then setting the casing and
proceeding with the drilling/coring. Adter totai drill depth {TD})
is reached, the borehole may be legged by geophysical
means or hydraulicaily tested. If casing is not set to the
bottorn of the barehole, the lower portion of the hole may be
grouted or backiilled accordingly. The borehole may be
drilled out (reamed} as necessary with a large-diameter bit.

Upon reaching TD, drilling fluid s circulated to remove
cuttings. Selected casing is then run into the borehole and
set to the desired depth. Monitoring wells are cased with
clean, threaded, factory-perforated and blank casing. The
perforated interval consists of slotted casing, generally with
0.020-inch-wide by 1.5 inch-long skots, with 42 slots per foot,
Centering devices may be fastened to the casing the ensure
even distribution of filter material and grout within the
borehole annulus. The well casing is thoroughly washed
and/or steam cleaned, or may be purchased as pre-cleaned,
prior to installation. All recoverable drilling fluid and/or
cuttings are collected for temporary storage and disposed of
properly pending analytical results.

After sefting the casing, sand or gravel filter material is
poured into the annular space to fill from boring bottom to
generally 1 foot above the perforated interval. A one totwo
foot-thick bentonite plug is set above this filter matertal fo
prevent grout from infiltrating the filter pack, Either neat
cement, containing about five percent bentonite, or sand-
cement grout is then tremmied into the annular space from
the top of the bentonite plug to near surface. A traffic-rated
vault is installed around each wellhead for weils located in
parking lots or driveways, while steel "stovepipes” are
usually set over wellheads in landscaped areas.

After installation, the wells are thoroughly deveioped to
remove residual drilling materials from the wellbore, and to
improve well performance by removing fine material from the
filter pack that may pass into the well. Well development
techniques used may include pumping, surging, bailing,
swabbing, jetting, flushing, and airlifting. All development
water is collecied either in drums or tanks for témporary
storage, and properiy disposed of pending laboratory
analytical results. T¢ minimize the potential for cross-
contamination between wells, all development equipment is
either steam cleaned or properly washed prior to use.
Following development, the well is allowed to stand
undisturbed for a minimum of 24 hours before its first
sampling.

s0pP-8
GROUNDWATER PURGING AND SAMPLING

Prior to water sampling, each well is purged by evacuating a
minimum of three wetted well-casing volumes of
groundwater. When required, purging will confinue until
either the discharge water temperature, conductivity, or pH
stabilize, & maximum of ten wetted-casing volumes of
groundwater have been recovered, or the well is bailed dry.
When practical, the groundwater sample should be collected
when the water level in the well recovers to at least 80
percent of its static level.

The sampling equipment consists of either a "Teflon" bailer,
PVC bailer, or stainless steel bladder pump with a "Teflon"
bladder. If the sampling system is dedicated to the well,
then the bailer is usually "Teflon,” but the bladder pump is
PVC with a polypropylene bladder. In general and
depending on the intended laboratery analysis, 40-milliliter
glass, volatile organic analysis (VOA} vials, with "Tefion"
septa, are used as sample containers.

The groundwater sample is decanted into each VOA vial in
such a manner that there is no meniscus at the top of the
vial, A cap s quickly secured fo the top of the vial. The vial
is then inverted and gently tapped to see if air bubbles are
present. [f none are present, the vial is labeled and
refrigerated for delivery, under strict chain-of-custody, to the
analytical laboratory, Label information should include a
unique sample ientification number, job identification
number, date, time, type of analysis requested, and the
samplers name.

For quality centrol purposes, a duplicate water sample is
collected from each well. This sample may also be analyzed
or put on hold at the laboratery. When required, a trip blank,
prepared at the laboratory, is placed in the transport cooler,
It is labeled similar to the well samples, remains in the cooler
during transport, and is analyzed by the laboratory along
with the groundwater samples. [n addition, a field blank may
be prepared in the field when sampling equipment is not
dedicated. The field blank is prepared after a purmp or bailer
has been either steam cleaned or properly washed, pricr to
use in the next well, and is analyzed along with the other
samples. The figld blank analysis demonstrates the
effectiveness of the in-field cleaning procedures to prevent
cross-contamination.

To minimize the potential for cross-contamination betwaen
wells, all well development and water sampling equipment
not dedicated to a well is either steam cleaned or property
washed between uses. As a secondary precautionary
measure, wells are sampled in order of least to highest
concentrations as established by available previous
analytical data.

In the event the water samples cannot be submitted to the
analytical laboratory on the same day they are collected
(e.g., due to weekends or holidays), the samples are
temporarily stored until the first opportunity for submittal
either on water ice in a cocler, such as when in the field, or
in refrigerator at Apex's office.

SOP-10
MEASURING LIQUID LEVELS USING WATER LEVEL
METER OR INTERFACE PROBE

Field equipment used for liquid-level gauging typically
includes the measuring instrument (water-level meter or
interface probe) and product bailer(s). The field kit also
includes cleaning supplies (buckets, solution, spray bottles,



and deicnized water) to be used in cleaning the equipment
between wells.

Prior to measurement, the instrument tip is lowered into the
well until it touches bottom. Using the previously established
top-of-casing or top-of-box (i.e., welthead vauit) point, the
probe cord {or halyard) is marked and a measuring tape
{graduated in hundredths of a foot} is used to determine the
distance between the probe end and the marking on the
cord. This measurement is then recorded on the liquid-level
data sheet as the "Measured Total Depth" of the well.

When necessary in using the interface probe to measure
liquid levels, the probe is first electrically grounded to either
the metal stove pipe or another metal object nearby. When
no ground is available, reproducible measurements can be
obtained by clipping the ground lead to the handle of the
interface probe case.

The probe tip is then lowered into the well and submerged in
the groundwater. An oscillating (beeping) tene indicates the
probe is in water. The probe is slowly raised until either the
oscillating tone ceases or becomes a steady tone. n either
case, this is the depth-to-water {DTW) indication and the
DTW measurement is made accordingly. The steady tone
indicates floating liquid hydrocarbons (FLH). 1n this case,
the probe is slowly raised until the steady tone ceases. This
is the depth-to-product (DTP) indication and the DTP
measurement is made accordingly.

The process of lowering and raising the probe must be
repeated several times to ensure accurate measurements.
The DTW and DTP measurements are recorded on the
liquid-level data sheet. When FLH are indicated by the
probe's response, a product bailer is lowered partially
through the FLH-water interface to confirm the FLH on the
water surface and as further indication of the FLH thickness,
particularly in cases where the FLH layer is quite thin. This
meastirement is recorded on the data sheet as "FLH
thickness,"

In order to avoid cross-contamination of wells during the
liquid-level measurement process, wells are measured in the
order of "clean” to "dirty" (where such information is
available). In addition, all measurement equipment is
cleaned with solution and thoroughly rinsed with detonized
water before use, between measurements in respective
wells, and at the completion of the day's use.

SOP-11
SOIL VAPOR SAMPLING: "TEDLAR" BAG SAMPLING
TECHNIQUE / REMEDIATION SYSTEM SAMPLING

Prior to vapor sampiing, the vacuum system must reach a
stabilized air flow (cubic feet per minute) for approximately
15 minutes. Prior to the actual collection of the vapor
sample, the following data is recorded: air flow, temperature,
and pressure at collection ports and gauges.

The sampling equipment consists of a Tedlar™ hag
(available in 1, 3, 5, and 10 liter sizes), a diaphragm pump,
and 3/16-inch-diameter polyethylene tubing (approximately 1
foot long). The Tedlar™ bag should be fitted with an integral
valve for filling and sealing the bag after sampling. The
diaphragm pump inlet and outlet are fitted with 3/16-inch
hose barbs for attaching the sample tubing. Prior to vapor
sampling, the soil vapor source (vapor screen, vapar
extraction well or manifold, etc,} must be isolated for
sampling. A sample label with the sampie number and date
and time of sample collection is prepared and placed on the
Tedlar™ bag.

If the sample is being collected from an aperating vapor
exfraction system, the target vapor manifolds must be sat up
with sample ports that can be isolated without interrupting
system operation. Prior to the actual collection of the vapor
sample, source data is recordad: air flow, temperature, and
pressure; or, well identification number and depth interval of
screen.

Typical sampling ports consist of a 1/4 —inch balt valve fitted
with a 3/16-inch hose barb to form & slip stream from the
sample source,

The sampling procedure requires one end of the fubing be
slipped over the sample port hose barb and the other end
over the diaphragm pump inlet hose barb to form an air-tight
connection. The sampling pump is then started and the
pump is purged for one minute with the vapor to be sampled.

Following purging, the discharge of the pump is then
connected to the "Tedlar” bag using a section of 3/16-inch
tubing. The pump is restarted and the bag is opened and
allowed to fill to approximately 3/4 of is capacity. Caution
should be taken not to overfill the sampling bag. The sample
is placed in a non-refrigerated dry cooler with sufficient
packing to prevent damage during transport. Cooling
samples will cause condensation of moisture within the
sample, thereby distorting the laberatory analysis.

For quality confrol purposes, a duplicate vapor sample
should be collected from each sampling port. This sample is
then put on hold at the laboratory pending initial analysis. To
ensure quality control and minimize the potential for cross-
contamination prior to and during sampling, the diaphragm
pump is thoroughly purged for approximately five minutes
with nitrogen or clean air (i.2., compressed clean air). A
"slank” sample of the discharged air is captured in a "Tedlar”
bag at the end of the purging procedure and may be
analyzed to ensure the purging was effective.

Te minimize the potential for cross-contamination between
air samples, the polyethylene tubing, if not sample
dedicated, is thoroughly cleaned and rinsed.

Vapor samples are subject to very limited holding times,
typically 48 hours, Thus, care must taken to avold delays in
submittal of vapor samples to the laboratory. In the event
the vapor samples cannot be submitted to the analytical
laboratory on the same day they are collected, they are to be
temporarily stored in the dry, nen-refrigerated, packed cooler
until the very first opportunity for submittal well within the
required holding time, taking into account the time needed
for shipment to and receipt by the laboratery.

SOP-12
VAPOR SAMPLING: SUMMA CANISTER SAMPLING
TECHNIQUE

Prior to vapor sampling, the vacuum system must reach a
stabilized air flow (cubic feet per minute} for approximately
15 minutes. Prior to the actual collection of the vapor
sample, the following data is recorded: air flow, temperature,
and pressure at collection ports and gauges.

The sampling equipment consists of a sterilized, gas-tight,
"Summa" stainless steel canister {available in one and six
liter volumes), flow meter (if required, obtained and
calibrated by the laboratory) and 1/4-inch-diameter
polyethylene tubing approximately 2 feet in length.

The sampling ports are brass connections fitted with silicone
septa and threaded into a tapped hole in the system piping.



The sampling procedure requires one end of the tubing to be
slipped over the sampling port and the other end over the
canister nozzle or flow meter (if required) to acquire an air-
tight connection. The valve should be opened at this time
and the initial pressure should then be recorded to verify that
the Summa canister is under vacuum. The Summa canister
is allowed fo callect the soil vapor sample at a
predetermined duration. After the sample has been
collected record the final vacuum reading (approximately five
pounds per square inch (psig)) to ensure that the flow meter
was working properly, if applicable. Immediately following
the sample collection, complete sampling information is
recorded on the label on the air sampling canister (e.g.,
sample ID, date, time, location, and temperature). The
sample is placed in a non-refrigerated, dry cocler with
suificient packing te ensure against damage during
transport. Cooling samples will cause condensation of any
moisture within the air sample, thereby distorting laboratory
analysis.

Summa canister samples are subject to hold times of
typically 30 days and with some compounds a maore rigid
hold time of 14 days is required.

S0P-13
SOIL VAPOR SAMPLING: SYRINGE SAMPLING
TECHNIQUE

Prior to vapor sampling, the vacuum system must reach a
stabilized air flow (cubic feet per minute) for approximately
15 minutes. Prior to the actual collection of the vapor
sample, the follawing data is recorded: air flow, temperature,
and pressure at collection ports and gauges.

The sampling equipment consists of a clean, 100ce, gas-
tight syringe and silicone septa.

The sampling ports are brass connections, fitted with silicone
septa, and threaded into a tapped hole in the system piping.
Samples are collected by inserting a clean syringe into the
septum and the plunger actuated several times. Each
syringe should be purged of three syringe volumes before
collecting the sample. On the fourth purge, the plungaris
extracted slowly until the syringe is filled with a gas sample,
then the syringe is withdrawn and the needle immediately
plugged with a silicone stapper. The sample should be
placed in a non-refrigerated, dry cooler with sufficient
packing to gliminate breakage during transport. Cooling
samples will cause condensation of moisture, therehy
distorting laboratory analysis.

Duplicate air samples should be callected as in SOP-10.
Vapor samples are also subject ta the same hold times and
must be stored as stated in SOP-10.

SOP-14
SOIL VAPOR SURVEY SAMPLING: "TEDLAR" BAG
SAMPLING TECHNIQUE

The sampling equipment cansists of a "Ted!ar" bag
(available in 1, 3, 5, and 10 liter sizes), an SKC universal
sample pump, soil vapor prabe, and 1/4-inch~-diameter
polyethylene tubing (approximately three feet long).

A Roto-hammer or slam bar is used to obtain a three foot
hole into the ground area, where the soil vapor sample will
be collected. Once the haole has been formed the soil vapor
probe will be inserted into the hole and advanced the
remaining two feet, five feet total below ground surface
{bgs), with the use of either a slide hammer, using a tee
adapter and using physical force. Cnce the vapor probe has

been inserted into the ground a bentonite seal must be
formed between ambient air and the sample air. The
bentonite must be hydrated and create an air tight seal
around the probe. If required IPA can be placed on the joints
of the vapor probe and analyzed for in the sample to ensure
that ambient air is not diluting the seil vapor survey samples.

Once the sample apparatus has been set up new tubing will
be connected to the inlet of the SKC sample pump. The
pump operates at a low flow purge rate of 200 milliliters per
minute to prevent air stripping of contaminants from the soil,
Cnce three volumes have been evacuated {minimum 4.2
minutes of sample time) a sample can he collected.
Verification with a PID will determine when the maximum
concentration is obtained and a sample should be collected.
If measurable concentrations are not obtained with the PID
after 7 purge volumes (10 minutes) a sample should be
collected. Once a sample has been determined to be
collected new tubing will be placed on the effluent of the
sample pump running te the Tedlar bag, which should be
filled to 3/4 of volume capacity. Caution should be taken not
to overfill the sampling bag. The sample is placed in a non-
refrigerated dry cooler with sufficient packing to eliminate
damage during transport. Cooling samples will cause
condensation of moisture within the sample, theraby
distorting laboratory analysis.

To minimize the potential for cross-contamination between
air samples new polyethylene tubing will be used for every
sample.

Vapor samples are also subject to the same hold times and
must be stored as stated in SOP-10.

SOP-15
SOIL GAS SAMPLING FROM DIRECT PUSH SOIL
BCRING: "TEDLAR" BAG SAMPLING TECHN!QUE

To obtain soil gas samples from a direct push drill rig,
advance a discreet sampling rod with a 6-inch retractable
vapor screen to the desired sample depth. Release the
sample screen cover from the screen and retract the rad 6-
inches. Place a dry bentonite powder layer in the annulus to
seal the borehole from surface air interference. Tamp the
bentonite powder, place a hydrated bentonite fayer in the
annulus, and follow with a second dry bentonite [aver. Attach
the soil gas sampling diaphragm pump to the rod casing
using polyathylene tubing.

The sampling equipment consisis of a Tedlar™ bag
{available in 1, 3, 5, and 10 liter sizes), a diaphragm pump,
and 3/ B-inch-diameter polyethylene tubing (approximately 1
foot long). The Tedlar™ bag should be fitted with an integral
valve for filling and sealing the bag after sampling. The
diaphragm pump inlet and outlet are fitted with 3/16-inch
hose barbs for attaching the sample tubing. A sampie label
with the sample number and date and time of sampls
collection is prepared and placed on the Tedlar™ bag.

The sampling procedure requires one end of the tubing be
slipped over the direct push drili rod sample port hose barb
and the other end over the diaphragm pump inlet hose barb
to form an air-tight connection. The sampling pump is then
started and the pump is purged for 1 minute with the vapor
to be sampled. Following purging, the discharge of the
pump Is then connected to the Tedlar™ bag using a sacticn
of 3/16-inch tubing. The pump is restarted and the bag is
opened and allowed to fill to approximately 3/4 of its
capacity. Caution should be taken not to overfill the
sampling bag. The sample is placed in a non-refrigerated
dry cooler with sufficient packing to prevent damage during



transpert. Cooling samples will cause condensation of
muoisture within the sample, thereby distorting the laboratory
analysis.

To minimize the potential for cross-contamination between
air samples, the polyethylene tubing is replaced with new
tubing.

Vapor samples are also subject to the same hold imes and
must be stored as stated in SOP-10.

SOP-16
SOIL GAS SAMPLING FROM SOIL VAPOR POINT

Installation of a soil vapor point may be performed with a
hand auger or truck mounted auger drilling rig. Once the
boring has achieved the desired depth, a 6-inch long slotted
probe, capped on both ends with one end fitted with a
Swagelck fitting attached to 3/16-inch diameter Nylon tubing
of desired length is placed in the boring and 12inches of filter
pack placed in the annulus, A layer of dry bentonite powder
or chips, followed by a layer of hydrated bentonite, and a
final layer of dry bentonite powder or chips will be placed in
the annulus above the filter pack. Excess tubing at thetop is
coiled and placed in a flush finished well box.

Soit vapor samples will be collected no sooner than ane
week after probe installation to permit scil vapers to
accumulate within the probe. Seil vaper sampling will occur
after a minimum of five consecutive precipitation-free days
and after any on site irrigation has ceased.

The sampling equipment consists of a Tedlar™ bag
(available in 1, 3, 5, and 10 liter sizes), a diaphragm pump,
and 3/15-inch-diameter polyethylene tubing (approximately 1
foot long). The Tedlar™ bag should be fitted with an integral
valve for filing and sealing the bag after sampling. The
diaphragm pump inlet and outlet are fitted with 3/16-inch
hose barbs for attaching the sample tubing. A sample label
with the sample number and date and time of sample
collection is prepared and placed on the Tedlar™ bag.

The sampling procedure requires the end of the tubing from
the probe be connected to the diaphragm pump inlet hose
barb to form an air-tight connection. The sampling pump is
then started and the pump is purged for 1 minute with the
vapor to be sampled. Following purging, the discharge of
the pump is then connected to the Tedlar™ bag using a
section of 3/16-inch tubing. The pump is restarted and the
hag is opened and allowed to fill to approximately 3/4 of its
capacity. Caution should be taken not to overfill the
sampling bag. The sample is placed in a non-refrigerated
dry caoler with sufficient packing to prevent damage during
transport. Coocling samples will cause condensation of
moisture within the sample, thereby distorting the laboratory
analysis.

To minimize the potential for cross-contamination between
air samples, the polyethylene tubing on the discharge side of
the pump is replaced with new tubing.

Vapor samples are also subject to the same hold times and
must be stored as stated in SOP-10.
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Boring Log SB-1
APEX
ENVIROTECH, INC. (Page 10of2)
Shore Acres Gas Date Completed 1 45110 Bore Hole Dia. {in) 4
403 E 12th St Geologist : Anna Hibbert Depth Drilled (ft) 130
Oakland, CA Drilling Company : Penecore tni. Depth to Water (ft) : 29
Project #5AG52.001 Drifler : Ramiro Morales Ste. Depth to Water {ff); —
Method : Direct Push
Sample Legend Groundwater
Ml sample Location _¥_ Static Water Level
[T Not Submitted 7 Initial Water Level
o No Recovery Boring: SB-1
Depth £ © . i
n |2 T Boring Construction
Feet | B g DESCRIPTION § |pD Information
Asphalt S BORING CONSTRUCTION
CLAY with trace SAND, dusky brown (5YR 2/2), low W
plasticity, moderately stiff, damp, ne odar / GROUT
/ Iaterial : Type |1V cement-
/- 0-30f

Becomes CLAY with SAND, gray olive {i0Y 4/2),
moderate odor

Becomes medium plasticity, stiff, strong odor

SAND with trace SILT, gray olive (10Y 4/2), moderately
graded, very fine {o fine grained, rounded to well
5| rounded, moderately dense, damo, strong odor

S

D 730

A SILTY SAND with sea shells, moderately graded, gray

1 olive (10Y 4/2), very fine to meadium grained,

izl subrounded to wek rounded, moderately dense, moist,
17y strong to very strong odor

IR

NN

AT

o

19.5




05-16-2010 C:\Documents and Seftings\AdministratorDeskiopiwrilien boring logs\SAGS52,.001\SB-1,ber

Boring Log SB-1

APEX
ENVIROTECH, INC. (Page 20f2)
Shore Acres Gas Date Completed 445110 Bora Hole Dia. (in) 14
403 E 12th 8t Geologfst : Anna Hibbert Depth Drilled (A 130
Oakland, CA Drilling Company : Penecore Ini. Depth to Water (it} : 29
Project #5AG52.001 Driiler : Ramiro Morales Ste. Depth to Water (f): -—
Method : Direct Push
Sample l.egend Groundwater

I Sample Location
[ Not Submitied

Y. Stalic Watar Level
57 Initlal Water Level

Boring: S8-1

o No Recovery
Depth T o
in 8 % _g_
Feet 7]
215 DESCRIPTION 3 PID
19.5— -
SM § L |12e| [
CLAY with trace SAND, moderate glive brown (5Y /
7 4/4), low plasticity, stiff, damp, slight odor %
245 CL
S /
Ve
SILTY SAND, moderate olive brown (5Y 4/4),
29.5— SM moderately graded, very fine to medium grained, . 47
rounded to well rounded, moderately densa, moist, no .
] odor
34.5-+

30

Boring Construction
Information

BORING CONSTRUCTION

GROUT
Material : Type |-V cement-
0-30ft
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Boring Log SB-2

Depth
in
Feet

Uscs

APEX
ENVIROTECH, INC. (Page 1of 2)
Shore Acres Gas Date Completed : 4/5110 Bore Hole Dia. (in) (4
403 E 12th St Geologist : Anna Hibbert Depth Drilled (t) : 30
Qakland, CA Drilling Company : Penecore (ni. Depth to Water (ft) : 29
Project #5AG52.001 Driller : Ramiro Morales Ste. Depth to Water (ft): —
Method : Direct Push
Sample Legend Groundwater

GRAPHIC

I Sample Location
[ Not Submitted
No Recovery

_¥_ Static Water Lavel
7 Initial Water Levet

DESCRIPTION

Sample

PID

Boring: SB-2

| Cement

ML

SANDY SILT, moderately graded, gray olive (10Y 4/2),
very fine grained, rounded to well rounded, moderately
dense, damp, very strong odor

10

CL

SANDY CLAY, gray olive {10Y 4/2), some plasticity,
stiff, damp, moderate odor

Becomes dusky yellow {5Y 6M4), low plasticity, slight
odor

Becomes very strong odor

15

ML

CL

SANDY SILT, gray olive (10Y 4/2), very fine to fine
grained, rounded to well rounded, moderately dense fo
dense, damp, very strong odor

CLAY with trace SAND, gray clive (10Y 4/2), some
plasticity, stiff, damp, very strong odor

i SILTY SAND, gray olive (10Y 4/2), moderately graded,

2Pt very fine to fine grained, rounded to well rounded,
34 moderately dense, damp, very strong odor

cl.

SANDY CLAY with sea shells, gray olive (10Y 4/2),
very fine to fine grained sand, rounded to well
rounded, low plasticity, moderately stiff o stiff, damp,
very strong odor

243

226

Y

Boring Construction
Information

BORING CONSTRUCTION

GRCOUT

Material : Type -V cement-
0-30f

N
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Boring L.og SB-2
APEX
ENVIROTECH, INC. (Page 20f2)
Shore Acres Gas Date Completed 141510 Bore Hole Dia. (in) 4
403 E 12th $t Geologist : Anna Hibbert Cepth Crilled () 130
Oakland, CA Drifing Company : Penecore Ini. Depih fo Water (ft) : 29
Project #SAG52.001 Driller : Ramiro Morales Ste. Depth to Water (ft): —
Method : Direct Push
Sample Legend Groundwater
Ml Szmple Lovation ¥ Static Water Level
[ Not Submitted SZ_ Initial Water Lavel
o No Recovery Boring: SB-2
Depth T o . .
n | 9|g = Boring Construction
Feet | @ g DESCRIPTION § PID Information
1984 [ Jies BORING GONSTRUGTION
Becomes CLAY with trace SAND, light ofive brown ’ /
| (Y 5/8), stiff, no odor, visible oxidation /
/ GROUT
Material : Type {I-V cement-
i // 0 4 30 ft
cL /
24.5—
BN -
Becomes dusky yellow (5Y 6/4) /
hva
SAND with trace SILT, moderate olive brown (5Y 4/4),
29.5—1 SM {B2H moderately graded, very fine to fine grained, rounded . 0.2
=25 to well roundad, moderately dense, moist to wet, no . 30
i odor
34 .5
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Boring Log SB-3
APEX
ENVIROTECH, ING. (Page 10f2)
Shore Acres Gas Date Completed 1 41510 Bore Hole Diz. (in) 4
403 E12th St Geologist : Anna Hibbert Depth Drilled {ft} 120
Oakland, CA Driliing Company : Penecore Ini. Depth to Water (ft) : —
Project #SAG52.001 Driller : Ramiro Morales Stc. Depth to Water (ft): -
Methed : Direct Push
Sampie Legend Groundwater
I Sampie Location ¥ Static Water Level
{1 Not Submitted X7 Initial Water Level
o ] No Recovery Boring: SB-3
Depth T o . .
n |85 = Boring Construction
Fest | & g DESCRIPTION 5 |Po Information
0
Cement BORING CONSTRUCTION

CLAY with trace SAND, gray olive {10Y 4/2), low
plasticity, moderately stitf, damp, slight odor

Visible oxidation, low to medium plasticity, stiff, very
strong odor

Becomes some plasticity

Becomes SANDY CLAY, low to medium plasticity,

moderately stiff to stiff

Becomes SANDY CLAY with seashells, some
plasticity, moderately stiff, sirong odor

GROUT
Material : Type II-V cement-
0-301t

D 2,669

- 2,965

T Y
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Boring L.og SB-3

Depth
in
Fest

USCS

APEX
ENVIROTECH, INC. (Page 2of 2)
Shore Acres Gas Date Completed : 4/5H0 Bare Hole Dia. (in} L4
403 E 12th St Geologist : Anna Hibbert Depth Drilled {ft) 130
Cakland, CA Driling Company : Penecore Ini. Depth to Water (ft) : -
Project #5AG52.001 Driller : Ramiro Moarales Ste. Depth to Water (fl): —
Method : Diract Push
Sample Legend Groundwater

GRAPHIC

I Sample Location
[ Not Submitted
No Reccvery

_W_ Siafic Water Level
X7 Initial Water Level

DESCRIPTION

PID

Becomes CLAY with trace SAND, moderate olive

slight edor

Becomes CLAY with SAND, stiff

Becomes, CLAY with trace SAND, light olive brown
(Y 5/8), some plasticity, moderately stiff to stiff

brown (5Y 4/4), low plasticity, moderately stiff to stiff,

Boring: 5B-3

®
a
E

.

|___| 44.7

. 3.5

2| SAND, moderately graded, very fine to fine grained,

rounded to well rounded, loose, saturated, no odor

0.9

NN

34.5

30

Boring Construction

Information
BORING CONSTRUCTION
GROUT
Material : Type {I-V cement-
0-301
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Boring Log SB-4

APEX
ENVIROTECH, INC. (Page 10f2)
Shore Acres Gas Date Completed 1 445110 Bore Hole Dia. (in) 14
403 E 12th §t Geologist : Anna Hibbert Depth Drilled (#) 130
Oakland, CA Drilfing Company : Penecore Ini. Depth to Water (fty : 28
Project #5AG52.001 Drilter : Ramiro Morales Stc. Depth o Water (ft): —
Method : Direct Push
Sampie Legand Groundwater
Hll sample Location W Static Water Level
[ Not Subritted 7 Initial Water Level
o No Recovery Boring: SB-4
Depth T @ . .
n |@lg = Boring Construction
Feat | & é DESCRIPTION E PID Information
0 ;
Cement // BORING CONSTRUCTION
SANDY SILT, gray olive (10Y 4/2), moderately dense, //
damp, moderate odor / d GROUT
Yy Material : Typa [I-V cement-
0-30ft

odor

SANDY CLAY, light alive brown (5Y 5/6), iow
plasticity, moderately stiff to stiff, damp, sght odor

Becomes gray olive (10Y 4/2), visible oxidation, strong

39.7
Becomes very strong odor |:|

Becomes SANDY CLAY with seashells, moderate odor
Becomes maderately stiff, damp to moist, slight odor

LRI

Bl seee

I .

AN

10.5
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Boring Log SB-4

APEX
ENVIROTECH, INC. (Page 20f2)
Shore Agres Gas Date Completed 1 44510 Bore Hole Dia. (in) 4
403 E 12th St Geologist : Anna Hibbert Depth Drillad (ft) 130
Oakland, CA Drllling Company : Penecore ini. Depth to Water () : 28
Project #5AG52.001 Driller : Rarmiro Morales Ste. Depth to Water (ft}: —
Mathod : Direct Push
Sample Legend Groundwater
M Sample Location _W_ Static Water Level
1 Not Submitted 7. Initial Water Level
o No Recovery Boring: SB-4
Bepth T w : .
L TE':. Boring Construction
Feet | @ % DESCRIPTION 5 |PD Information
- 2.1 BORING CONSTRUCTION
No recovery
4 GROUT
Material : Type H-V cement-
0-30ft

AAMINRAA

SANDY SILT, moderate olive brown (5Y 4/4), very fine
to fine grained, rounded to well rounded, moderaiely
dense, moist to wet, strong odor

slight odor

CLAY with frace SAND, moderate olive brown: (5Y
4/4}, fine grained, rounded, low plasticity, stiff, damp,

2
NN

SILTY SAND, maderate olive brown (5Y 4/4), very fine

1.1 77

34.8

30
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Boring Log SB-5

APEX
ENVIROTECH, INC. (Page 10f2)
Shere Acres Gas Date Completed :4/5H0 Bore Hole Dia. (in) 14
403 E12th St Geologist : Anna Hibbart Depth Dritled () 130
Oakland, CA Driling Company ~ : Penacare (ni. Depth to Water (ft) : 28.5
Project #5AG52.001 Driller : Ramiro Morales Stc. Depth to Water (f): ---
Method : Direct Push
Sample Legend Groundwzter
Ml Sample Location ¥ Static Water Level
1 Not Submitted 7 Initial Water Lavel
o Nc Recovery Boring: SB-5
Depth T ® . .
n @l E. Boring Construction
Feet @ % DESCRIPTION 8 PID Information
Cement // BORING CONSTRUCTION
CLAY with SAND, moderate olive brown {5Y 4/4), very ///
fine to fine grained, rounded t¢ well rounded, some / GROUT
plasticity, moderately stiff, damp, slight odor Material - Type l1-V cement-
0-30ft
Becomes medium plasticity, stiff /
Becomes SANDY CLAY with seashells, visible
oxidation, gray ofive (10Y 4/2}, some plasticity,
moderately stiff, strong odor
. ) s
Becomes CLAY with trace SAND, no oxidation, very
fine grained, well rounded, low plasticity, bard, very
strong odor /
%
- . | |RES
Visible oxidation

Becomes SANDY CLAY, no oxidation, medium
plasticity, stiff, strong odor

Becomes SANDY CLAY with seashelis, low plasticity,
moderately siiff, moderate to strong odor

Y

N

AN

18.5
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APEX

ENVIRQTECH, INC.

Boring Log SB-5

{Page 20of2)

Shore Acres Gas Dale Completed 1 45110 Bore Hoie Dia, {in} 4
403 E 12th St Geologist : Anna Hibbert Depth Drilled () 130
Oakland, CA Driling Company : Penecore Ini, Depth to Water (ft) : 28.5

Project #8AG52.001 Crilter : Ramire Morales Ste. Depth to Water (ft) ; «—
Method : Direct Push
Sample Legend Groundwater

I S=rple Location
] Not Submitted

_¥_ Static Water Level
X7_ Initial Water Lavel

Boring: SB-5

o No Recovery
Cepth T ©
in w o o
O E
Feet & D
et | @ | DESCRIPTION s P
19.5 ;
1.4
L] 7
- Becomes CLAY with trace SAND, visible cxidation, //
moderate olive brown (5Y 4/4), some plasticity, stiff to /
hard, slight odor /
245 %
- 0.4
4
SILTY SAND, moderately graded, maoderate olive ///
brown (5Y 4/4), very fine o fine grained, rounded to
29.5— well rounded, moderately dense, moist, slight odor -
74 ’
34.5—

30

Boring Construction
Information

BORING CONSTRUCTION

GROUT

Material : Type -V cement-
0-30ft




05-16-2010 C:\Documents and Seflings\AdminisiratoriDesklopiwritien boring logs\SAGS2,00NSB-6.her

Boring Log SB-6
APEX
ENVIROTECH, ING. (Page 1 of 1)
Shore Acres Gas Date Completed : 4i61M0C Bore Mole Dia. (in) 4
403 E 12th St Geologist : Anna Hibbert Depth Driltea (ft) :32.5
Oakland, CA Driling Company : Penecore Ini. Depth fo Water (ff) : 30
Project #8AGS52.001 Driller : Ramiro Morales Stc. Depth to Water (ft): —
Method . Dirget Push
Sample Legend Groundwater
I Sample Lacation _W_ Static Water Level
[_1 Not Submittect 2 Initial Water Levet
o No Recovery Boring: SB-6
Depin s © . .
n | gL E. Boring Construction
Feat 2 % DESCRIPTION S PiD information
Cement o Z BORING CONSTRUCTION
SANDY SILT, gray olive {10Y 4/2) with olive black (5Y f/ |
2/1), moderately dense, damp, moderate odor / GROUT
Material : Type |I-V cement-

0-325 ft

Becomes SILT with SAND, olive black (5Y 2/1), very
strong odor

CLAY with SAND, gray olive (10Y 4/2), low plasticity,
hard, damp, very strong odor

Becomes SANDY CLAY .| 250

Becomes CLAY with SAND, some plasticity, strong
odor

Becomes CLAY with trace SAND, moderaie olive
brown (5Y 4/4), stiff

Becomes gray olive {10Y 4/2)
SILTY SAND, gray olive (10Y 4/2), modesately graded,
very fine to fine grained, rounded to well rounded,
moderately dense, damp, strong odor
SANDY CLAY, gray alive {10Y 4/2), medium plasticity,
moderately stiff, damp, strong odor (1] 59

1
Y

N

MAMINIRN

Becomes CLAY with trace SAND, moderate olive
brown (5Y 4/4), fine grained, rounded, some plasticity,
stiff to hard, slight odor

Becomes olive gray (5Y 3/2}, hard, slight to moderate L 1] 12
odor
Becomes moderate ofive brown (5Y 4/4)
/ 7

| 47 | %]
SILTY SAND, moderate olive brown (5Y 4/4), very fine
to fine grained, rounded to well rounded, moderatety /
dense, moist, slight to moderate odor ’ )

| NBRES 325
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APEX
ENVIROTECH, INC.

Boring Log SB-7

(Page 10of2)

Shore Acres Gas
403 E 12th St
Qakland, CA

Date Completed
Geologist
Dri%ing Company

Project #8AG52.001 Drifter

Method

L4610

T Anna Hihbert
: Penecore

: Ramiro Morales
: Direct Push

Bore Hole Dia, (in) 14
Depth Drilled (ft) 1325
Ini. Depth to Water () : 30.5
Sic. Depth to Water (ft) : ---

Depth
in
Feet

USCs

Groundwater
¥ Static Water Leve!
2. Initial Water Level

Sample Legend
H Sz=mple Location
] Not Submitted
No Recovery

DESCRIPTION

GRAPHIC

Sample

Boring: SB-7
Boring Construction

PID Information

Cement

SANDY SILT, moderate olive brown (5Y 4/4),
moderately dense, damp, slight odor

Cement

No recovery

CL

'2 SANDY CLAY, olive black (5Y 2/1), low plasticity, soft
to moderaiely stiff, moist, very strong ador
CLAY with SAND, visible oxidation, gray olive (10Y
4/2), some plasticity, stiff, damp, strong to very streng
i| odor

SILTY SAND, gray olive (10Y 4/2), moderately graded,
very fine to fine grained, rounded to well rounded,
| moderately dense to dense, damp, strong odor

SM |

15—

CL

5M

CLAY with SAND, visible oxidation, gray alive (10Y
| 4/2), very fine to fine grained, rounded to well rounded,
some plasticity, stiff to hard, damp, strong odor

| Becomes CLAY with trace SAND, moderats olive
brown (5Y 4/4), low to medium plasticity, hard, damp,
slight odor

Becomes CLAY with trace SAND with SANDY SILT,
limoderate olive brown (5Y 4/4) with yellow gray (5Y
4/4)

CL

SILTY SAND, gray clive (10Y 4/2), moderately graded,
very fine to fine grained, rounded fo well rounded,
moderately dense to dense, darmpg, strong odor

SANDY CLAY with seashells, visibie oxidation, gray
olive {(10Y 4/2), very fine to fine grained, rounded to
well rounded, low plasticity, moderately stiff, damp,
slight.odor

BORING CONSTRUCTION

GROUT
Material : Type |-V cement-
0-

DM

N

N

2,187

DA

288

Nk

\'
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Boring Log SB-7

APEX
ENVIROTECH, INC. (Page 2of2)
Shore Acres Gas Date Completed 1 41610 Bore Hole Dia. {in} 14
403 E 12th 5t Geologist : Anna Hibbert Depth Drilled (ft) 1325
Qakland, CA Drilling Company : Penecore Ini. Depth to Water (ft} :30.5
Project #5AG52.001 Driller : Ramiro Moraies Stc. Depth to Water {ft) :
Method : Direct Push
Sampie Legend Groundwater
I sarmple Location _W_ Static Water Level
[ Not Submitted 7 Initial Water Level
o No Recovery Boring: SB-7
Depth - ® . .
n | 8% —E' Boring Construction
Fest | @ | & DESCRIPTION & |PID Information
18.5-
310 iy
Becomes CLAY with trace SAND, very fine grained, u BORING CONSTRUCTION
|cL well rounded, stiff, moderate odar
] / GROUT
] SILTY SAND, moderately graded, gray olive (10Y 4/2), / Material : g}’gfs";tv cement-
1M vary fine to fine grained, well rounded, moderatety :
dense, damp, strong odor /
N CLAy with trace SAND, mederate olive brown (5Y
{| 4/4), very fine grained, well rounded, low plasticity, /
hard, damp, slight odor
24 5—
33.1
! Visible oxidation |:I
4 CL
.
E Becomes light olive brown {5Y &/8}, fine grained,
rounded, stiff /
il SANDY SILT, moderate olive brown (5 4/4), 7,
29,5 | moderately dense, damp to molst, slkght odor - 18.4 /
ML
“ Becomes moist to wet S
Becomes damp 7
oL CLAY with trace SAND, maderate clive brown (5Y 7
4/4), some plasticity, moderately stiff, damp, slight odor
! 8.5
- / 325
34.5
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Boring Log SB-8

APEX
ENVIROTEGH, INC. (Page 10f2)
Shore Acres Gas Dale Completed | 4610 Bore Hale Dia. {in) 4
403 E 12th St Gealogist : Anna Hibbert Depth Drilled (ft) 230
Oakland, CA Drilling Company : Penecore Ini. Depth to Water (ft) : 28
Project #5A(G52.001 Driller : Ramiro Morales Ste. Depth {o Water (ff) : -—
Method : Direct Push
Sample Legend Groundwater
Il Sample Location ¥ Static Water Leval
] Not Submiited _SZ_ Initial Water Level
o No Recovery Boring: SB-8
Depth I @ . .
n @& E Boring Construction
Feet ? % DESCRIFTION & PID Information
o]
Cement // BORING CONSTRUCTION
SANDY SILT, gray olive (10Y 4/2) motlling olive black /
(8Y 211}, moderately dense, damp, very strong odor / GROUT
Material : Type II-V cement-
/ ’ 0-30

D 253

GLAY with trace SAND, gray olive (10Y 4/2), low
plasticity, hard, damg, strong odor

SANDY SILT, gray olive (10Y 4/2), moderately dense to
dense, damp, strong odor

CLAYEY SAND, moderately graded, gray olive (10Y
4/2), very fine to fine grained, rounded to well rounded,
dense to very dense, damp, very strong odor

. 3,148

moderate odor

CLAY with trace SAND, gray olive (10Y 4/2), low
plasticity, hard, darnp, strong oder

Becomes SANDY CLAY, moderately stiff to stiff,

Becomes SANDY CLAY with sea shelis

|:| 406

A .

NN \\&\\

185




05-16-2010 C:\Documents and Seltings\AdministratorDeskioptwritten boring legs\SAG52.001\SB-8.bar

ENVIROTECH, INC.

APEX

Boring Log SB-8

(Page 20f2)

8

hore Acres Gas Date Compleled : 4/6HM0
403 E 12th St Geclogist : Anna Hibbert
Oakland, CA Dritling Company : Penecore

Project #5AG52.001 Driller : Ramiro Morales

Methed . Direct Push

Bore Hole Dia. {in) b

Depth Drilled (ft) 130
Ini. Depih to Waier (ft) : 28
Stc. Depth to Water (ft): —

Depth
in
Feet

GRAPHIC

Sample Legend Groundwater
B sanple Location _W_ Stafic Water Level

[T Not Submitted Z_ Initiai Water Level
Mo Recovery

DESCRIPTICN

PID

Boring:

o
4.
£
3

L]

SILTY SAND, moderately graded, light olive brown (5Y
5/6), very fine to fine grained, rounded fo well rounded,
moderately dense, damp to moist, slight odor

CLAY with frace SAND, moderate ofive brown (5Y
4/4), low plasticity, hard, damp, slight odor

Becomes CLAY with SAND, very fine to fine grained, .
rounded to well rounded, stiff to hard

SILTY SAND, moderate olive brown (5Y 4/4),
moderately graded, very fine to fine grained, rounded
to well rounded, moderately dense, wet, slight odar

42

388

m

AN

SB-8

Boring Construction
Information

BORING CCNSTRUCTION

GROUT
Material : Type IV cement-
0-30 ft

34.5~

30
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Boring Log SB-9

APEX
ENVIROTECH, INC. (Page 10f2)
Shore Acres Gas Date Completed : 4/6M0 Bore Hole Dia. (in) 4
403 E 12th 5t Geologist : Anna Hibbert Depth Drilled (ft) 1325
Oakland, CA Driling Company : Panecore Ini. Depth to Water (ff) : -—
Project #SAG52.001 Oriller : Ramiro Morales Ste. Depth to Water (ft): -—
Methed . Direct Push
Sample Legend Groundwater
Il Sample Location W Static Water Level
] Not submitted %7 Initia) Water Lavel
o Mo Recovery Boring: SB-9
Depth T © . .
n 18| % EL Boring Construction
Fest | @ % DESCRIPTION s |Pio Information
a :
Asphali / i BORING CONSTRUCTION
SAND FILL
i / GROUT
Materiai : Type 1V cemeni-
4 / 0-325f
5~ /
o
.
10 ///
SILTY SAND, olive black (5Y 2/1), moderately graded, /
very fine to fine grained, rounded to well rounded,
4 moderately dense, moist, very strong odor A
CLAY with SAND, gray olive (10Y 4/2), low plasticity, /
stiff, damp, strong odor
] Becomes CLAY with trace SAND, gray olive (10Y 4/2) {
with maderate olive brown (5Y 4/4), stiff ta hard, slight 7
| odor
_ . 258 |
151 Becomes SANDY CLAY, gray olive {10Y 4/2), very !
cL fine io fine grained, rounded to well rounded, stiff,
damp, sfrong odor /
Becomes SANDY CLAY with sea shells, moderately .
stiff to sfiff J
Z
Becomes CLAY with frace SAND, stiff, moderate odor /
19.5
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APEX
ENVIROTECH, INC.

Boring Log SB-9

(Page 20f2)

Shore Acres Gas Date Completed 1 44610 Bore Hole Dia. (in) 14
403 E 12th St Geologist : Anna Hibbert Depth Drilled (ft) 1325
Qakland, CA Drilling Company : Peneccre Ini. Depth {o Water (it} : —

Project #SAG52.001 Oriller : Ramira Morales Ste. Depth to Water (ft): —
Methed : Direct Push
Sample Legend Groundwater

I Sample Location
1 Not Submitted

_W_ Static Water Level
_S7_ Initial Water Level

Boring: SB-5

o No Recovery
Depth T ®
in vl o =
O 1=
Feet & PID
wt | @ | DESCRIPTION g
18.5
I 20,0 /
SANDY SILT, gray ciive (10Y 4/2}, very fine to fine /
T grained, rounded to well roundad, moderately dense to /
dense, damp, moderate ador /
N CLAY with SAND, moderate olive brown (5Y 4/4), very .
fine to fine grained, rounded to well rounded, some
plasticity, hard, damp, slight odor
2 5
48 | JREE /
//
Becomes moderately sfiff %
SILTY SAND, moderately graded, moderate olive ‘ #
29.5+ hrown (5Y 4/4), very fine to fine grained, rounded to - 2.2 /
well rounded, moderately dense, moist to wet, ' e
¥ i fnoderate odor /
Becomes moist, slight ador %
b CLAY with SAND, moderate olive brown (5Y 4/4), very /
fine to fine grained, rounded to well rounded, low /
plasticity, stiff, damp, slight odor 256 /
34.5—

325

Boring Construction

Information
BORING CONSTRUCTION
GROUT
Materiai Type 1i-V cement-




APPENDIX D

LABORATORY ANALYTICAL REPORT
AND CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY FORM



argion laboratories

20 Aprit 2010

Brandon Poteet

Apex Envirotech, Inc.
11244 Pyrites Way
Gold River, CA 95670

RE: Shore Acres Gas Project Data

Enclosed are the results for sample(s) received on 04/07/10 14:15 by Argon Laboratories. The sample(s) were analyzed according to
instructions in accompanying chain-of-custody. Results are summarized on the following pages.

Please see quality control report for a summary of QC data perlaining tb this project.

The sample(s} will be stored for 30 days after completion of analysis, then disposed of in accordance with State and Federal regulafions.
Sample{s) may be archived by prior arrangement.

Thank you for the opportunity to service the needs of your company.

Sincerely,

Lt
Hiram Cueto
i.ab Manager

2905 Rollrood Avenve, Ceres (A 95307 o Phone 20197 5819980 « Fay 1200 587.0080
zmall. maindaorganiabs, com



Argon Analytical Services, Inc.

CHAIN OF CUSTODY

Py L 43

Froject Information: Report To: Samples Submified To:
I}:=r¢:>‘|ect No: SAG52.001 Consultant:  Apex Enviroteﬁﬁ%’.— [Laboratory: A?E%s?l_enbs
IProject Title: Shore Acres Gas Address: 11244 Pyrites Way Addresgs: 2505 Railroad Avenue
Locatlon: 403 E 12th Strest Gold River, CA 95382 Cares, CA 95307
Qakiand, CA Contact: Brandon Poteet Contact:
Sampler's Name; Phone: 916-851-0174 Phone: {209) 581-9280
Anna Hibbert Fax: 916-B54-0177 Fax: {209) 581-9282
Sampler's Signature: ' Blil To: GlobalID#:  TOB00174667
Client: Apex Envirctech, Inc. Date Report Required:
DA A A A - ,‘/{y{}w{ Atldress: 11244 Pyrites Way
1 \H bl Gold River, CA 85382
TURN AROUND TIME ANALYSIS
RUSH 24 Hour 48 Hour Standard Spacial )
{5 days) (10-14 days) _% g 2
P
[] i [J ] BSREREST | o
G'\m <]
=+ ;..g E“ é\l ; § g
W
EeRL & COMMENTS
Sample ID. Flold P4, Date Time #* Containers Matrix Praservaiive
SE-i~g.5 | SB-t [H/%/0 |{2:15 { il | ¥ | ¥ X | T
Sg-1~29.5"| SB- | (2. NG ' {
SB-1-29.5 | SB-| 1300
Sg-2 ~ V7 |£B- 2 (N2 Bo
Sg-2- 4.5 | SB-2 1520
SB-2 295158 -2 15" 30
SG-3- 1Y% [38-3 V05
SB-3-2:4.5 S8 3 3.5
58-3-29.5|0B- 2 1325
SB-9- 1.5 | 5B 1805 |
SB=M- 4.5 53‘“‘“1 Blis ] /
@3- - 29.5 %35 \ R A - O
Relinghlthad By: Dste: Tlme: Recalvad By: { )L L )&\ Date: l Time: __ |sPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS:
’ T
Da'xm-i\”‘jvm \_![,?_{{0 /L[(Lj PN ?‘{ “‘1’.(5
Rellngquishad By: Data: Tims: Recelved By: Date: Tlme:
Relinguished By: Date: Tima: Recaivad By: Dats: Time:




Argon Analytical Services, Inc.

pg 2 o 3

CHAIN OF CUSTODY
Project Information: _ Repor To: ] Sampies Submitied Jo:
Project No: SAG52.001 Consuftant: Apex Envirotech, inc, “[Laboratory: Argon Labs
Project Title: Shore Acres Gas Address: 11244 Pyrites Way Address: 2905 Railroad Avenue
Location: 403 E 12th Street Gold River, CA 95382 Ceres, CA 95307
Qakland, CA Contact: Brandon Poteet Contact:
Samplar's Name: Phone: 916-851-0174 Phone: {209) 581-9280
Anna Hibbert Fax: 918-851-0177 Fax: {204) 581-0282
Sampier's Signature: , Bl to: Global ID #: 10600174567
E&J\W“C-\)‘S“\ ‘ ‘ E:l 2231:;.“ : .?fg:fg::tce:secv!}a I;c, Date Report Raquired:
Gold River, CA 85382
TURN AROUND TIME ANALYSIS
RUSH 24 Hour 48 Hour Standard Special oY
(5 days) | (10-14 days) =54
] I . ] Fe s
TR ;
23358 :
&_ gx Aé ® w
Q % 1 COMMENTS
Sample iD. Fleid Pt, Data Tlme # Containers | Matrix Preservative
<8-5-14.5 |58~ 5 Mfe/io | B: 30 1 ot | K | X X 1l
58-5-245 | S8-5 | | 8.5 |
v58-5-29.5 [sp-B %00 \
SB-b - 9.5 | S@- %o \
56 -4—295 [SBHe [0.20
S 66- 32 |[SB-( 625 |
Se-#-9.5 |SB-7 55
Se-t- 2.5 |Sg-+ h:3o
ST~ 3T [SB-+ ;35
B 8-9.5" {58-% 2210
R .
Ho-8-24.5|Sb-D 1L.50 d L J
98- %-29.5 1 Sb-) v |3 00 ViV
Rellnquished By: - ’ Data: TFlma: Received By: lk L‘ Date: Tims: SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS:
Lo W, SENTRT . Y Fhe 1418
WReIinqullhed By: Date: Time: Racelved By: Date: Time:
Relinguished By: Date: Time: Recelved By: Date: Time:




Argon Analytical Services, Inc.

7.

5ok 3

CHAIN OF CUSTODY
Project Information: — Report To: Samples Submitted To.
Project No: SAG52.001 Consuftant: Apex Envirolech, Inc. lL.ahoratory: Argon Labs
Project Title: Shore Acres Gas Address: 11244 Pyrites Way Address: 2505 Railroad Avenue
Locatton: 403 E 12th Street Gold River, CA 95382 Ceres, CA 95307
Oakland, CA Gontact: Brandon Potest Contact: )
Sampler’s Name: Phone: 916-851-0174 Phone: (209) 581-9280
Anna Hibbert Fax: §18-851-0177 Fax: {209) 581-8282
Sampler's Signature: . Bl To: GlobaliD#:  TOG00174667
S UV SR ANVEER et e o e
Gold River, CA 95382
TURN ARDUND TIME ANALYSIS
RUSH 24 Hour 48 Hour Standard Speclal o
{& days} (10-14 days) &D 2 -
S el
i R o A s A 7-52“ 23, .
B _LE L J QA §
O 2 §<~5 7]
Lo 7~ [LE9 i
e g B L~ 2 COMMENTS
Sample 0. Flald Pt, Dale Time ¥ Contalners | Matrix Preservative
SB-1-19.5" | SB-9 |4/%/(6] 13155 4 s X | X T
$8-1-24.5 | SB—9 ] ) 26 i | [ {
sg-9- 32" [SB-9 | v 19130 < v ¥
<g -1 -1 |%¥/5he | 149 0o 5 M0 e, 00
SB-< SB-2 V5140
>B -3 SB-3 i+ Yo
Se4H SB-Y N 18.4o
Se-5__ 158-5 |Yulio | 9315 |
3Bk B~ |0 35 |
@G- 7 -7 .4 |
B- SB-3 13 10 \
@9 b= | ¥ | jaiys | ¥ 2N
Retinguished By: Date: . Time: , Received By: M L Dats: ’ I Tima; - SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS:
FTVYONA NJJH* k”:HID M5 —_— }Zﬂ\ L{ﬁ;l‘}o [4105
Relinquished By: Date: Tlme: Recalved By: Date: Tirme:
Rellaquished By: Date: Time: Recalved By: Dats Time:




Argon Laboratories Sample Receipt Checklist

Client Name: Apex Envirotech, Inc Date & Time Received:  04/07/10 14:15
Project Name: Share Acres Gas _ Client Project Number: SAG52.001
ReceivedBy:  H.C. Matix:  Water [  Soi Sudge [

Sample Cartier:  Client Laboratory [1 FedEx [J UPS [0 Oter [
Argon Labs Project Number: K004010

Shipper Container in good condition? Samples received in proper containers? Yes No ]
NIA Yes No [  Samplesrecsived intact? Yes Ne []
8amples received under refrigeration? Yes No [ ]  Sufiicient sample volume for requested tests? Yes No [
Chain of custody present? Yes No O Samples received within holding time? Yes No ]
Chain of Custody signed by all parties? Yes No [] Do samples contain praper preservative?
NA [ Yes No  []
Chain of Custody matches all sample labels? Do YCA vials contain zero headspace?
Yes No [] (None submitied []) Yes No  []
ANY “No" RESPONSE MUST BE DETAILED IN THE COMMENTS SECTION BELOW
Date Ciient Contacted: Person Contacted:
Contacted By Subject:
Comments:
Action Taken:
ADDITIONAL TEST(S) REQUEST / OTHER
Contacted By: Date: Time:

. Call Received By:

Comments:




SFEISIR lﬂbﬂl’&t@ﬁ@f& 2905 Railroad Ave. Ceres, CA 95307 (209)581-0280  Fax (209)581-9282
2HOAN )

Apex Envirotech, Inc,

| i
e ’:
Project Number: SAGS52.001 L U VY

11244 Pyrites Way Project Name: Shore Acres Gas Work Order No.:
Gold River, CA 93670 Project Manager: Brandon Poteet K004010
ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES
Sample ID Laboratory ID Matrix Date Sampled Date Received
$B-148.5' K004010-01 Soil 04/05/10 12:23 04/07/10 14:15
SB-1-24.5' K004010-02 Soil 04/05/10 12:45 04/07/10 14215
$B-1-29.5 K004010-03 Soil 04/05/10 1300 04/07/10 14:15
$B-2-9.5' K004010-04 Saoil 04/05/10 14:50 04/07/10 14:15
SB-2-24.5" K004010-05 Soil 04/05/10 15:20 04407/10 14:15
8B-2-29.5' K004010-06 Soil 04/05/10 15:30 04/07/10 14:15
5B-3-14.5' K004010-07 Soil 04/05/10 17:05 04/07/10 14:15
$B-3-24.5 K004010-08 Soil 04/05/10 17:23 04/07/10 14:15
$B-3-29.5' K004010-09 Soil 04/05/10 17:35 04/07/10 14:15
$B-4-14.5 K004010-10 Sail 04/05/10 18:05 04/07/10 14:15
SB-4-19.5' K.004010-11 Soil 04/05/10 18:15 04/07/10 14:15
$B-4-29.5' K004010-12 Soil 04/05/10 18:35 04/07/10 14:13
5B-5-14.5' K004010-13 Soil 04/06/10 08:30 04/07/10 14:15
$B-5-24.5 K004010-14 Soil 04/06/10 03:50 04/07/10 14:15
5$B-5-29.5' K004010-15 Soil 04/06/10 09:00 04/07/10 14:15
§B-6-9.5" K004010-16 Soil 04/06/10 09:40 04/07/10 14:15
$B-6-29.5" K004010-17 Sail 04/06/10 10:20 04/07/10 14:15
SB-6-32' K004010-18 Soil 04/06/10 10:25 04/07/10 14:15
$B-7-9.5' K(04010-19 Soil 04/06/10 10:55 04/07/10 14:15
$B-7-29.5 K004010-20 Soil 04/06/10 11:30 04/07/10 14:15
SB-7-32' K004010-21 Soil 04/06/10 11:35 04/07/10 14;15
SB-8-9.5 K004010-22 Soil 04/06/10 12:20 04/07/10 14:15
SB-8-24.5' KG04010-23 Soil 04/06/10 12:50 04/07/10 14:15
3B-8-28.5' K004010-24 Soil 04/06/10 13:00 04/07/10 14:15
5B-9-14.5' K004010-25 Soil 04/06/10 13:55 04/07/10 14:15
$B-9-29.5' K004010-26 Soil 04/06/10 14:20 04/07/10 14:15
SB-9.-32' K004010-27 Soil 04/06/10 14:30 0407710 14:15
3B-1 K.004010-28 Water 04/05/10 14:00 04/07/10 14:15
5B-2 K.004010-29 Water 04/05/10 15:40 04/07/10 14:15
$B-3 K004010-30 Water 04/05/10 17:40 04/07/10 14:15
Approved By

Argon Laboratories, Inc. California D.O.H.S. Cert. #2359

Page 1 0f 32




& ﬁ:’éﬁ;’a}gﬂ Iabor&tories 2905 Railroad Ave. Ceres, CA 95307 (209)581-9280 Fax (209)581-9282
) Rl

]
IH |

Apex Envirotech, Inc.

11244 Pyrites Way
Gold River, CA 93670

Project Number: SAG52.001
Project Name: Shore Acres Gas

Project Manager: Brandon Poteet

]

[EN B Y NS
Work Order No.:
K004010

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

Sample ID Laboratory ID Matrix Date Sampled Date Received j
5B-4 K0304010-31 Water 04/05/10 18:40 04/07/10 14:15
SB-5 K004010-32 Water 04/06/10 09:15 04/07/10 14:15
5B-6 K004010-33 Water 04/06/10 10:35 04/07/10 14:15
SB-7 K004010-34 Water 04/06/10 11:45 04/07/10 14:15
5B-8 K004010-35 Water 04/06/10 13:10 04/07/10 14:15
SB-9 K004010-36 Water 04/06/10 14:45 04/07/10 14:15
Approved By

Argon Laboratories, Inc. California D.O.FLS. Cert. #2359

Page 2 of 32



@i}g@@ |aboratoﬁes 2905 Railroad Ave. Cerss, CA 95307 (209)581-9280 Fax (209)58 1-9282

l

| ‘
L |

Apex Envirotech, Ing. Project Numbet: SAG52.00] Pl A A At
11244 Pyrites Way Project Name: Shore Acres Gas Work Order No.:
Gold River, CA 93670 Project Manager: Brandon Poteet K004010
Total Petroleum Hydroearbons @ Gasoline
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Methad Notes
SB-1-9.5' (K004010-01) Soil Sampled: 05-Apr-10 12:25 Received: 07-Apr-10 14:15
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons @ 1600 160 mgkg 160 15-Apr-10 2015M
Gasoline
Surr. Rec.: 16% - )
SB-1-24.5' (K004010-02) Soit Sampled: 05-Apr-10 12:45 Received: 07-Apr-10 14:15
Total Petroleurn Hydrocarbons @ ND 1.0 mgke 1 15-Apr-{0 8015M
Gasoline
Surr. Rec.: 112% " !
5B-1-29.5' (K004010-03) Seil Sampled: 05-Apr-10 13:60 Received: 07-Apr-10 14:15
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons @ ND 1.0 mgke i {5-Apr-10 8015M
Gasoline
Swir, Rec.: 7% ! "
SB-2-9.5" (K004010-04) Soil Sampled: 05-Apr-18 14:50 Received: 07-Apr-10 14:15
Total Petroleumn Hydrocarbons @ .2 1.0 meghkg I 15-Apr-10 8015M
Gasoline
Surr. Ree.: 117% " !
5B-2.24.5' (K004020-05) Seil Sampled: 05-Apr-10 15:20 Received: 07-Apr-10 14:15
Tatal Petroleum Hydrocarhons @ ND 1.0 mgks I 15-Apr-10 8015M
Gascline
Surr. Rec,: 117% ! !
$B-2-29.5" (K004010-06) Soil Sampled: 05-Apr-10 15:30 Received: 07-Apr-10 14:15
Total Petroteum Hydrocarbons @ ND 1.0 mgkg 1 F5-Ape-10 8015M
Gasoline
Surr. Rec.: 7% ! !
SB-3-14.5" (K004010-07) Soil Sampled: 05-Apr-10 17:05 Received: 07-Apr-10 14:15
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons @ 2800 400 mglky 400 15-Apr-10 8015M
Gasoling
Surr. Rec,; 120% ! "
Approved By

Argon Laboratories, Inc. California D.OH.S. Cert, #2359

Page 3 0of 32



BrEiem labgratoﬁes 2905 Railroad Ave. Ceres, CA 95307 (209)581-9280 Fax (209)581-9282

Zhal o

Apex Envirotech, Inc.

Project Number: SAGS52.001

11244 Pyrites Way Project Name: Shore Acres Gas Work Order No.:
Gold River, CA 95670 Project Manager: Brandon Poteet KO004010
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons @ Gasoline
Reporling

Analyte Result Limmit Units Dilution Analyzed Method Notes
8B-3-24.5' (K004010-08) Soil Sampled: 05-Apr-10 17:25 Received: 87-Apr-10 14:15
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons @ ND 1.0 mgke 1 15-Apr-10 BOISM
Gasoline

Surr. Rec.: 114% ! "
$B-3-29.5' (K004010-09) Seil  Sampled: 05-Apr-10 17:35 Received: 07-Apr-10 14:15
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons @ ND 1.0 mgkg 1 15-Apr-10 8015M
Gasoling

Surr. Rec.: 100 % " "
SB-4-14.5' (K004010-10) Soil Sampled: (IS-Apr-ld 18:05 Reccived: 07-Apr-10 14:35
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons @ 1700 200  mgkg 200 15-Apr-10 8015M
{zasoline

Surr, Rec.: 116% ! "
5B-4-19.5' (K004016-11) Seil Sampled: 05-Apr-10 18:15 Received: 07-Apr-10 14:15
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons @ ND Lo mghke ! 15-Apr-10 8015M
(Gasoline

Surr. Ree.: 101 2 " y
§B-4-29.5" (K004010-12} Soil Sampled: 05-Apr-10 18:35 Reccived: 07-Apr-10 14:15
Total Petrolenm Hydrocarbons @ ND .0 mghs 1 15-Aps-10 8015M
Gasoline .

Surr. Rec.: 115% ! "’
SB-5-14.5" (K004010-13) Soil  Sampled: 06-Apr-10 08:30 Received: 07-Apr-10 14:15
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons @ 470 40  mgkg 40 E5-Apr-10 8015M
Gasoline

Surr, Rec.: 105% " !
5B-5-24.5' (K004010-14) Soil Sampled: 06-Apr-10 08:50 Received: 07-Apr-10 14:15
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons @ ND 1.0 mgke 1 15-Apr-10 8015M
Gasoline

Suir. Rec.: 126% ! !
Appraved By

Argon Labaratories, Inc. California D.O.H.S. Cert. #2359
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Apex Envirotech, Inc. Project Number: SAGS52.001 e N S
11244 Pyrites Way Prcjeci Name: Shore Acres Gas Wark Order No.:
Gold River, CA 95670 Project Manager: Brandon Poteet K004010
Total Petroleun Hydrocarbons @ Gasoline
Reporting
Analyte Result Lirmit Units Dilution Analyzed Method Notes
SB-5-29.5' (K004010-15) Soil  Sampled: 06-Apr-10 09:00 Received: 07-Apr-10 14:15
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons @ ND 1.0 mghke 1 15-Apr-10 8015M
(asoline
Surr. Rec.: 1% ! "
SB-6-9.5" (KMMO10-16) Soil Sampled: 06-Apr-10 09:40 Received: 07-Apr-10 14:15
Total Petroteum Hydrocarbons @ 6100 400 mgikg 400 15-Apr-10 8015M
Gasoline
Surr, Rec.: 109 % "
SB-6-28.5' (K004010-17) Soit  Sampled: 06-Apr-10 10:20 Received: 07-Apr-10 14:15
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons @ ND 1.0 mgke 1 15-Apr-10 8015M
Gasoline
Surr. Rec.: 4% ! '
§B-6-32' (K004010-18) Soil Sampled: 06-Apr-£0 10:25 Received: 07-Apr-10 14:15
Total Petroleurn Hydrocarbons @ ND 10 mgkg 1 15-Apr-10 20L5M
Gasoline
Surr. Rec.: 123% ! "
SB-7-9.5' (K004010-19) Soil Sampled: 06-Apr-10 10:55 Received: 07-Apr-10 14:15
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons @ 4000 160 mgkg 160 15-Apr-10 BOT5M
Gasoline
Surr. Rec.: 117 % } !
SB-7-29.5" (K004010-20) Soil Sampled: 06-Apr-10 11:30 Reccived: 07-Apr-10 14:15
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons @ ND 10 mgke I 16-Apr-10 2015M
Gasoline
Surr. Rec.: 109 % " ’
SB-7-32' (K004010-21) Soil Sampled: 06-Apr-10 11:35 Reccived: §7-Apr-10 1415
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons @ ND 10 mpke 1 16-Apr-10 8015M
Gasoaline
Surr. Rec.: 90 % ! "
Appmroved By

Argon Laboratories, Ine. California D.O.H.S. Cert. #2339
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Apex Envirotech, Inc.

11244 Pyrites Way

EIFEIEM laboratories 290sRairad Ave. Ceres, CA95307 (209)581-9280  Fax (209)581-9282

Gold River, CA 95670

Project Number, SAGS52.001
Project Name: Shore Acres Gas

i
A

DN,
Work Order No.:
Project Manager: Brandon Poteet K004010
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons @ Gasoline
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Method Netes
§B-8-9.5' (K004010-22) Soil Sampled: 06-Apr-10 12:20 Received: 07-Apr-10 14:15
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons @ 2500 400 mgkg 400 16-Ape-10 8015M
Gasoline
Surr, Rec.: 1% ! !
8B-8-24.5" (K004810-23) Seil  Sampled: 06-Apr-10 12:50 Received: 07-Apr-10 14:15
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons @ ND 1.0 mgks 1 16-Apr-10 8015M
Gasoline
Surr. Rec,: 117 % ! "
SB-8-29.5' (K004010-24) Soil  Sampled: 06-Apr-10 13:00 Received: 07-Apr-10 14:15
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons @ ND 1.0  mgke 1 16-Apr-10 8015M
Gasoline
Surr. Rec.: 10 % " ”
5B-9-14.5" (K004010-25) Soil Sampled: 06-Apr-10 13:55 Received: 67-Apr-i10 14:15
Total Petroleum Hydroearbons @ 390 40 makg 40 16-Apr-10 8015M
Gasoline
Surr. Rec.: 1i3% ! y
SB-9-29.5' (KOD4010-26) Soil  Sampled: 06-Apr-10 14:20 Received: 07-Apr-10 14:15
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons @ ND 10 makg 1 L6-Apr-10 8015M
Gasoline
Surr. Rec.: 116 % " "
SB-9-32' (K004010-27) Soil  Sampled: 06-Apr-10 14:30 Received: 07-Apr-10 14:15
Total Petrolewn Hydrocarbons @ ND 1.0 mpkg 1 16-Apr-10 3015M
Gasoline
Surr‘ Rec': 112 % ” ”
5B-1 (K004010-28) Water Sampled: 05-Apr-10 14:00 Received: 07-Apr-10 14:15
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons @ 60 30w [ 16-Apr-10 8015M
Gasoline
Surr. Rec.: 105 % ! !
Approved By

Argon Laboratories, Inc. California D.O.H.S. Cert. #2359
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Apex Envirotech, Inc. Project Number: SAGS52.001 it M B Pd

11244 Pyrites Way Project Name: Shore Acres Gas Work Order No.:
Gold River, CA 935670

Project Manager: Brandon Poteet K004010

Total Petraleum Hydrocarbons @ Gasoline

Reporting
Analyte Resuit Limit Units Drilution Analyzed Method Notes

SB-2 (K004010-29) Water Sampled: 05-Apr-10 15:40 Received: 07-Apr-10 14:15

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons @ ND 50 ug/L 1 16-Apr-10 8015M
Gasoline
Surr. Rec.: 111% " "

8B-3 (K004010-30) Water Sampled: 05-Apr-£0 17:40 Received: 07-Apr-10 14:15

Tatal Petrolenm Hydrocarbons @ 170 50 ug/L 1 16=-Apr-10 2015M
Gasoline
Surr. Rec.: 111% " "

SB-4 (K044010-31}) Water Sampled: 05-Apr-10 18:40 Received: 07-Apr-14 14:15

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons @ 6500 250 ug/L 3 16-Apr-10 BO15M
Gasoline
Surr. Rec.: 123% w "

SB-5 (K004010-32) Water Sampled: 06-Ape-10 09:15 Received: 47-Apr-10 14:15

Total Petroleum Hydracarbans @ ND 50 ug/L 1 16-Apr-10 BO15M
Gasoline
Surr. Rec.: 5% " ,,

SB-6 (K004010-33) Water Sampled: 06-Apr-10 10:35 Received: 07-Apr-10 14:15

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons @ 440 0wl i 16-Apr-+0 80ISM
Gasoline
Surr. Rec.: 110 % “ "

SB-7 (K004010-34) Water Sampled: 06-Apr-10 11:45 Reccived: 97-Apr-10 14:15

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons @ 27 30 wgl 1 16-Apr-10 8015M
Gasoline
Surr. Rec.: 104 % " "

SB-8 (K004010-35) Water Sampled: 06-Apr-10 13:10 Received: 07-Apr-10 14:15

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons @ ND 50 ug/L 1 16-Apr-10 8013M
Gasoline

Surr, Rec.: 118% " "
Approved By

Argon Laboratories, Inc. California D.O.H.S. Cert, #2339

Page 7 of 32



@@3’@@ Iabgratones 2905 Railroad Ave, Ceres, CA 55307 (200)581-9280 Fax (209)581-9282

Apex Envirotech, Inc. Project Number: SAG52.001
11244 Pyrites Way Project Name: Shore Acres Gas Work Order No.:
Gold River, CA 95670 Project Manager: Brandon Poteet K004010
Total Petroleumn Hydrocarbons @ Gasoline
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Method Notes
SE-9 (K004010-36) Water Sampled: 06-Apr-10 14:45 Received: 07-Apr-10 14:15
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons @ ND 50 ugl I 16-Apr-10 8015M
Gasoline
Surr. Rec.: 101 % ’ ‘
Approved By

Argon Laboratories, Inc. California D.O.H.S. Cert. #2359
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Apex Enviratech, Inc. Project Number: SAG52.001 A VOSSR

11244 Pyrites Way Project Name: Shore Acres Gas Work Order No.:

told River, CA 95670 Project Manager: Brandon Poteet K004010

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Method Notes
SB-1-9.5" (K004010-01) Soil Sampled: 05-Apr-10 12:25 Received: 07-Apr-10 14:15
Benzene Al 0.80  mgke 160 13-Apr-10 82608
Toluene 43 0.20 “ u u “
Xylenes, total 180 1.6 " "
Ethylbenzene 30 0.80 " u
Ethanol ND 40 " u "
t-Butanol ND 2.0 " M R
Methyl] tert-Butyl Ether ND 0.80 » “ W
Di-Isopropyl Ether ND 0.80 " " .
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether ND 0.80 " " “
tert-Amyl Methyl Eiher ND 0.80 " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.80 " " .
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.80 " “ "
Surr. Rec.: 96 %% v ”
SB-1-24.5' (K004010-02) Soil Sampled: 05-Apr-10 12:45 Received: 67-Apr-10 14:15
Benzene ND 0005  mpikg 1 13-Apr-10 82608
Toluene ND 0.005 " " “ "
Xylenes, total ND 0.010 " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.005 N u W
Ethanol ND 025 " “ .
t-Butanol ND 0.050 " “ "
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 0.11 0.005 " “ " "
Di-Isopropyl Ether ND 0.005 " » " "
Eihyl tert-Butyl Ether ND 0.0035 " " " "
tert-Amyl Methyl Ether ND 0.005 " " "
L.2-Dichlorocthane ND 0.005 " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.005 " "
Surr. Rec.: 102 % " "

Approved By

Argon Laboratories, Inc. California D.OH.S. Cert. #2359
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Apex Envirotech, Ine. Praject Number: SAG52.001 A At
11244 Pyrites Way Project Name: Shore Acres Gas Work Order No.:
Gold River, CA 95670

Project Manager: Brandon Poteet K004010
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B

Repotting
Analyte Result Liwmit Uniits Dilution Analyzed Method Notes

$B-1-29.5' (K004010-03) Soil Sampled: 05-Apr-10 13:00 Received: 07-Apr-10 14:15

Benzene ND 0.005  mgke 1 13-Ape-10 82608

Toluene ND 0.005 " " u "

Xylenes, total ND 0010 u " u

Ethytbenzene ND 0.005 a " “

Ethanoi ND 0.25 “ " N

t-Butanol ND 0.050 " " "

Methyl tert-Butyl Ether ND 0.005 " " "

Di-Isopropyt Ether ND 0.005 " » "

Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether ND 0.005 " " "

tert-Amy| Methyl Ether ND 0.005 " " .

1,2-Dichlorcethane ND 0.005 " " "

1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.005 " " " "
Surr. Rec.; 110 % “ "

SB-2-9.5' (K004010-04) Soil Sampled: 05-Apr-10 14:50 Received: 07-Apr-10 14:15

Benzene 0.26 0010  mgkg 2 13-Apr-10 R260B
Toluene ND 0.0t0 " " M .
Xylenes, total ND 0.020 " " " R
Ethylbenzene 0.066 0.010 " " " "
Ethanot ND 0.50 " " " "
t-Butarol ND T I " - .
Methyl tert-Butyt Ether ND 0.010 " " " "
Di-Isopropyl Ether ND 0.610 " " . R
Ethyl tert-Buty] Ether ND 0410 " " ,
tert-Amyl Methyl Ether ND 0.010 . " " »
[,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.010 " u ., "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.010 " " . "

Surr, Ree.: 80 % “ "
Approved By

Argon Laboratories, Inc. California D.QH.S, Cert. #2359
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SIFEOm labaratoﬁes 2905 Raitroad Ave, Ceres, CA 95307 (209)585-9280  Fax (209)581-9282

Ry

Apex Envirotech, Inc.

Project Number; SAG52.001

{
N N

i

11244 Pyrites Way Project Name: Shore Acres Gas Worl Order No.:
Gold River, CA 93670 Project Manager; Brandon Poteet K004010
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Mecthod 82608
Reporting

Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Mathod Notes
8B-2-24.5' (K004010-05) Soil  Sampled: 05-Apr-10 15:20 Received: 07-Apr-10 14:15

Benzene ND 0.005  mgks I 13.Apr-10 32608
Toluene ND 0.005 " “ " "
Xylenes, total ND 0.010 " "

Ethylbenzene ND 0.005

Ethanol ND 0.25 " " ;
{-Butanol ND 0.030 " " "
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 0.053 0.005 " " "
Di-Isopropyl Ether ND 0.005 " “ " N
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether ND 0.005 “ “ " "
tert-Amyl Methyt Ether ND 0.005 “ " " "
1,2-Dichlorgethane ND 0.005 “ “ " "
[,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.005 “ " " "

Surr. Rec.: 105 % “ "

SB-2-29.5' (K004010-06) Soil Sampled: 05-Apr-10 15:30 Reccived: 07-Apr-10 14:15

Benzene ND» 0005 mgrkg 1 13-Apr-10 82608
Toluene NI 0.005 “ " " "
Kylenes, total ND 0.010 ! " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.005 " " .
Ethanot ND 0.25 " w B
t-Butanol ND 0.050 " " R
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether ND 0.005 " o Y
Di-Isopropyl Ether ND 0.00% “ " " "
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether ND 0.005 “ " " «
tert-Amy! Methyl Ether ND 0.005 " " "
[,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.005 " " N
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.005 " " .

Surr. Ree.: 103 % " P

Approved By

Argon Laboratories, Inc. California D.O.H.S. Cert. #2359
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Apex Envirotech, [ne.

11244 Pyrites Way
Gold River, CA 93670

i
i |

Project Number: SAG52.001 A s
Project Name; Shore Acres Gas Work Order No.-
Project Manager: Brandon Poteet K004010

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B

Analyte

Reporting
Result Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Method Notes

SB-3-14.5' (K004010-07) Soii

Sampled: 05-Apr-10 17:05 Received: 07-Apr-10 14:15

Benzene 17 20 mgke 400 13-Apr-10 8260B
Toluene 100 2.0 " " " "
Nylenes, total 240 40 " . " "
Ethylbenzene 42 240 " " " "
Ethanol ND 100 " . " "
t-Butanol ND 20 " " v ' "
Methy] tert-Butyl Ether ND 20 “ " " "
Di-Isopropyl Ether ND 20 “ “ " "
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether ND 2.0 " " " "
tert-Amyl Methyl Ether ND 20 “ " “ "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 20 “ " " "
1.2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 2.0 " “ " "
Surr. Rec.: 106 % " "

8B-3-24.5' (K004010-08) Soil

Sampled: 05-Apr-10 17:25  Received: 07-Apr-10 14:15

Benzene ND 0005  mgkg 1 13-Apr-10 22608
Toluene 0.005 0.005 " " " .
Xylencs, total 0.013 0.0f0 " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.005 " " " "
Ethanol ND 6.25 " . " "
t-Butanol ND 0.050 " " " "
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether g.10 0.005 " " w "
Di-Isopropyl Ether ND 0.005 " “ " "
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether ND 0.005 " “ "
tert-Amyl Methyl Ether ND 0.005 " “ " "
{,2-Dichloroethane ND ¢.005 u " " "
{,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 4.005 " " " "
Surt. Rec.: 108 % " "
Approved By

Argon Laboratories, Inc. California D.O.H.S. Cert. #2359
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Apex Envirotech, Inc. Project Number: SAG52.001 e L O S N

11244 Pyrites Way Project Name: Shore Acres Gas Work Order No,:

Gold River, CA 95670 Project Manager: Brandon Potect K004010

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Method Notes

$B-3-29.5" (K004010-09) Soil Sampled: 05-Apr-10 17:35 Received: 07-Apr-10 14:15

Benzene ND 0005  mghkg H 13-Apr-10 82608
Toluene ND 0.003 " " " "
Xylenes, total ND 0.010 “ . “ "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.005 " “ “
Etharol ND 0.25 " " "
t-Butanal ND 0.050 " " "
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 0.010 0.005 " " N
Di-Isepropyt Ether ND 0.005 " " " "
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether ND 0.005 “ N " N
tert-Amyl Methy] Ether ND 0.005 " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.005 " “ "
1,2-Dibroemeethane (EDB) ND 0.005 “ a "

Surt. Rec.: 103 % " “

8$B-4-14.5" (K004010-10) Soil Sampled: 05-Apr-10 18:05 Reecived: 07-Apr-10 14:15

Benzene 13 10 mgkg 200 13-Apr-10 2608
Toluene 79 1.0 " . v u
Xylenes, total 170 2.0 " ” . “
Ethylbenzene 28 1.0 " » " w
Ethanel ND 50 " P " N
t-Butancl ND 10 " " "
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether ND 1.0 " " "
Di-Isopropyl Ether ND 1o " " " "
Fthyl tert-Butyl Ether ND 1.0 " " v »
tert-Amy! Methyl Ether ND 1.0 " " » "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 1.0 " " "
1,2-Dibromocethane (EDB) ND 1.0 " " " w
Surr. Rec.: 96 % " "
Approved By

Argon Laborateries, Inc. California D.O.H.S. Ceri. #2359
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Apex Enviretech, Inc.

Project Number: SAG52.001

&

et XA

H

= f
e ted

11244 Pyrites Way Project Name: Shore Acres Gas Work Order No.:
Gold River, CA 935670 Project Manager: Brandon Poteet K004010
Volatile Organic Compornds by EPA Method 8260B
Reporting -

Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Method Notes
$B-4-19.5" (K004010-11} Soil  Sampled: 05-Apr-10 18:15 Received: 07-Apr-10 14:15
Benzene ND 0.005  mpke 1 13-Apr-10 8260B
Toluene 0.009 0.005 " " " "
Xylenes, tatal 0.026 0.010 " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.005 .
Ethanol ND 025 !
t-Butanol ND 0.050 "
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether ND 0.005 " "
Di-Iscpropyl Ether ND 0.005 ! "
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether ND 0.005 “ "
tert-Amyl Methyl Ether ND 0.005 "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0,005 . ”
1,2-Dibromocthane (EDB) ND 0.003 "

Surr. Ree.: 102 % “ "
SB-4-29.5" (K004010-12) Sail Sampled: 05-Apr-10 18:35 Received: 07-Apr-10 14:15
Benzene ND 0.005  mgke 1 13-Apr-10 22608
Toluene ND 0.005 " " " "
Xylenes, total ND 0.010 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.005 "
Ethanol ND 0.25 "
t-Butanol ND 0.050 “
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether ND 0.005
Di-Isopropyl Ether ND 0.005 " ! "
Ethyl test-Butyl Ether ND 0.005 " " "
tert-Amyl Methyl Ether ND 0.005 *
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.005 "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.005 -

Surr, Rec.: {01 % i !
Approved By

Argon Laboratories, Inc. California D.O.H.S. Cert, #2339
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Apex Envirotech, Inc, Project Number: SAG52.001 ]

11244 Pyrites Way Project Name: Shore Acres Gas Work Order No.:

Gold River, CA 95670 Project Manager: Brandon Poteet K004010

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Anafyzed Method Notas
SB-5-14.5' (K004010-13) Soil Sampled: 06-Apr-10 08:30 Received: 07-Apr-10 14:15
Benzene ND 020 mgkg 40 13-Apr-10 $260B
Toluene 0.45 0.20 " " ! "
Xylenes, total 37 0.40 " "
Ethylbenzene 6.2 0.20 " " "
Ethanol ND 10 " " "
t—Butanol ND 20 " " [ "
Methy! ten-Buiyl Ether ND 0.20 " "
Di-Isopropy! Ether ND 0.20 " " P
Ethyl tert-Buty! Ether ND 0.20 " " "
tert-Amyl Methyl Ether ND 0.20 " " "
1,2-Bichloroethane ND 0.20 " Y
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.20 " " "
Surr. Rec.: 91% ! )
SB-5-24.5' (K004010-14) Soil Sampled: 06-Apr-10 08:50 Received: 07-Apr-10 14:15
Benzene ND 0005  mg/kg 1 13-Apr-10 32608
Toluene ND 0.005 " " " "
Xylenes, total ND 0.010 " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.005 " “ N
Ethanol ND 025 " " ”
t-Butanol ND 0.050 " " "
Methy] teri-Butyl Ether ND 0.005 " " "
Di-Isopropyl Ether ND 0.005 " "
Ethy! tert-Butyl Ether ND 0.005 " " "
tert-Amyl Methyl Ether ND 0.005 " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.005 " " "
1,2-Bibronoethane (EDB) ND 0.005 " " " "
Surr, Rec.: 101 % " !

Approved By

Argon Laboratories, Inc. California D.Q.H.S. Cert. #2339
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Apex Envirotech, [nc. Project Number: SAG52.001 I S S W

11244 Pyrites Way Project Name: Shore Acres Gas Work Order No.:

Gold River, CA 95670 Project Manager: Brandon Poteet K004010

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 82608
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Methad Notes
8B-5-29.5' (K004010-15) Soil Sampled: 06-Apr-10 09:00 Received: 07-Apr-10 14:15
Benzene WD 0.005  mgkg 1 13-Apr-10 82608
Toluene ND 0.005 n " " "
Xylenes, total ND 0.010 ! !
Ethylbenzene ND 0.005 " !
Ethanol ND 0.25 " " "
t-Butanol ND 0.050 " !
Methyi tert-Butyl Ether ND 0.005 "
Di-Isopropyl Ether ND 0.005 " " N !
Ethy] tert-Butyl Ether ND 0.005 ! !
tert-Amyl Methyl Ether ND 0.005 " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.005 " !
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.005 “ "
Sutr. Rec.: 103% ! !
SB-6-9.5' (K004010-16) Soil Sampled: 06-Apr-10 09:40 Received: 07-Apr-10 14:15
Benzene 21 20 mgkp 40¢ 13-Apr-10 82608
Toluene 170 20 " " * "
Xylenes, total 580 4.0 " b "
Ethylbenzenc 95 20 " " "
Ethanol ND 100 " "
t-Butanol ND 20 " " "
Methyl tert-Buty] Ether ND 2.0 "
Di-Isopropy| Ether ND 20 " "
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether ND 20 " "
tert-Amyl Methyl Ether ND 20 " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 20 " !
1,2-Dibremoethane {EDB) ND 2.0 " " f
Surr. Rec.: 102% ! !

Approved By

Argon Laboratories, Inc. California D.O.H.S. Cert. #2359
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Apex Envirotech, Inc.

Project Number: SAG52.001

|
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|
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£1244 Pyrites Way Praject Name: Shore Acres Gas Work Order No.:
Gold River, CA 95670 Project Manager: Brandon Poteer K0040190
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Reporting

Analyte Resuft Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Method Notes
SB-6-29.5' (K004010-17) Soil Sampled: 06-Apr-10 10:20 Received: 07-Apr-10 14:15
Benzene ND 0.005  mghka 1 13-Apr-10 82608
Toluene ND 0.005 " " " "
Xylenes, total ND 0.010 " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.005 "
Ethanol ND 025 " " " "
t-Butanol ND 0.050 " " " "
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 0.20 0.005 . " N
Di-Isopropyl Ether ND 0.005 " " "
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether ND 0.005 " " v "
tert-Amyl Methyl Ether ND 0.005 « “ "
[.2-Dichloroethane ND 0.005 " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.005 “ “ "

Surr. Rec.: 101 % " "
8$B-6-32' (K004010-18) Soil  Sampled: 06-Apr-10 10:25 Reccived: 07-Apr-10 14:15
Benzene ND 0.005  mgkg 1 13-Apr-10 B260B
Toluene ND 0.005 " " " "
Xylenes, total ND 0.010 " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.005 " "
Ethanol ND 0.25 a N
t-Butanol ND 0.050 " "
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 0.18 0.005 “ "
Di-Isopropyl Ether ND 0.005 “ " “
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether ND 0.005 “ " " "
tert-Amyf Methyl Ether ND 0.005 “ " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.005 “ " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.005 “ " -

Surr. Rec.: 103% “ "
Approved By

Argon Laboratories, Inc. California D.O.H.S. Cent. #2359
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Apex Envirotech, Inc. Project Number: SAG52.001 EN S N W A

11244 Pyrites Way Project Name: Shore Acres Gas Work Order No.:

Gold River, CA 95670 Project Manager: Brandon Poteet K004010

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 82608
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Method Notes
SB-7-9.5' (K004010-19) Soil  Sampled: 06-Apr-10 16:55 Received: 07-Apr-10 14:15
Benzene 12 1.0 mglka 200 13-Apr-10 8260B
Toluene 46 1.0 - " N "
Xylenes, total 360 20 * " N
Ethylbenzene 55 1.0 " "
Ethanol ND 50 " » "
t-Butanol ND 10 " "
Methyt tert-Butyl Ether 4.0 1.0 " " “
Di-Isopropyl Ether ND 1.0 " . “ "
Ethy] tert-Butyl Ether ND 1.0 " " "
tert-Armyl Methyl Ether ND 1.0 “ "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 1.0 " "
[,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 1.0 " » N
Surr. Rec.: 90 % ! i
$B-7-29.5' (K004010-20) Soil Sampled: 06-Apr-10 11:30 Received: 07-Apr-10 14:15
Benzene ND 0005  mgkg I 13-Apr-10 82608
Toluene ND 6.005 “ " " "
Xylenes, total ND 0.010 * "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.005 * "
Ethanol ND 025 “ "
t-Butanol ND 0.050 “
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 0.18 0.605 ‘ "
Di-Isopropyl Ether ND 0.005 " -
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether ND 0.005 " !
tert-Amyl Methy! Ether ND 0.005 " " !
1,2-Dichlorocthane ND 0.005 " Y o
[,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.005 " ! “
Surr. Rec.: 100 % ! !

Approved By

Argon Laboratories, Inc. California D.O.H.8, Cert. #2359
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Apex Envirotech, Inc. Project Number: SAGS2.001 AL SN

11244 Pyrites Way Project Name: Shore Acres Gas Work Crder No.:

Gold River, CA 95670 Project Manager: Brandon Poteet K004010

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 82608

Reporting
Analyle Result Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Method Notes

SB-7-32' (K004010-21) Soit  Sampled: 06-Apr-10 11:35 Received: 07-Apr-10 14:15

Benzenc ND 0.005 mgke I 13-Apr-10 82608
Toluene ND 0.005 " " " "
Xylenes, total ND 0.010 " . "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.005 " " "
Ethanol ND 0.25 " " “
t-Butanol ND 0.050 " " “ "
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 011 0.005 " " " “
Di-Isopropy! Ether ND 0.005 " " " -
Ethyl tert-Buty] Ether ND 0.005 " " .
tert-Amyl Methy| Ether ND 6.005 " " .
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.005 " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.005 v "

Surr. Rec.: 97 % " "

8B-8-2.5' (K004010-22) Seil Sampled: 06-Apr-10 12:20 Received: 07-Apr-10 14:15

Eenzene 15 20 mghkg 400 i4-Apr-10 82608
Toluene 110 20 " " " "
Xylenes, total 370 4.0 " " " "
Ethylbenzene 63 20 " " " "
Ethanol ND 100 " " "
t-Butano[ ND 20 " .. “
Methy] tert-Butyl Ether ND 20 " “
Di-Isopropyl Ether ND 2.0 » " i "
Ethyt tert-Butyl Ether ND 2.0 " " " "
tert-Amyl Meathyl Ether ND 2.0 " . [ "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 2.0 " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 2.0 " " " .
Surr. Rec.:; 102 % n R
Approved By

Argon Laboratortes, Inc. California D.OH.S. Cert. #2359
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Apex Envirotech, Inc. Project Number: SAG52.001 e ‘»_h,:__m_m.:-_.} —

11244 Pyrites Way Project Name: Shore Acres Gas Work Order No.:

Gold River, CA 55670 Project Manager: Brandon Potect K004010

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Method Notes
8B-8-24.5' (K004010-23) Soil Sampled: 06-Apr-10 12:50 Received: 07-Apr-10 14:15
Benzene ND 0.005  mghks 1 14-Apr-i0 82608
Toluene ND 0.005 " " " "
Kylenes, total ND 0.010 " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.005 " » "
Ethanol ND 0.25 w " N
t-Butanof ND 0.050 " " "
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 0.033 0.005 " " W "
Di-Isopropyl Ether ND 0.005 " " " »
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether ND 0.00% " " "
tert-Amyl Methyl Ether ND 0.005 " " R
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.005 " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.005 " " " u
Surr. Rec.: i02 % “ "
S§B-8-29.5' (K004010-24) Soil Sampled: 06-Apr-10 13:00 Received: 07-Apr-10 14:15
Benzeac WD 0.005  mekg ! 16-Apr-10 82608
Toluene ND 0.005 " « u «
Xylenes, total ND 0.010 " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.005 " » "
Ethancl ND 0.25 " " " "
t-Butanol ND 0.050 " " u
Methy! tert-Butyl Ether ND 0.005 " " N «
Di-Isopropyl Ether ND 0.005 " " " “
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether ND 0.005 " " " “
tert-Amyl Methyl Ether ND 0.005 " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.005 " " “
}.2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 6.005 " " " “
Surr. Ree.: 102 % " "

Approved By

Argon Laborateries, Inc, California D.O.H.8. Cert. #2359
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Apex Envirotech, Ine, Project Number: SAGS2.001 st “'—w [V W

11244 Pyrites Way Project Name: Shore Acres Gas Work Order No.:
Gold River, CA 95670

Project Manager: Brandon Poteet K 004010
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Methed 32608

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Method Notes

S§B-9-14.5' (K004010-25) Soil Sampled: 06-Apr-10 13:55 Received: 07-Apr-10 14:15

Benzene 3.0 020 mgke 40 14-Apr-10 32608
Toluene 3.0 0.20 " N " "
Xylenes, total 41 0.40 " " " a
Ethylhenzene 9.1 0.2¢ " " " "
Ethanol ND 10 " " " “
1-Butanol ND 2.0 " " " “
Methyl tert-Buty! Ether 3.5 0.20 " " " .
Di-Isopropyl Ether ND 0.20 " " u "
Ethyl teri-Butyl Ether ND 0.20 " " " “
tert-Amyl Methyl Ether ND 0.20 " " " “
1,2-Dyichloroethane ND 0.20 " “ " "
[,2-Dibromeethane (EDB) ND .20 " “ v M
Surr, Rec.: 7% " "

SB-9-20.5° (K004010-26) Scil Sampled: 06-Apr-10 14:20 Received: 07-Apr-10 14:15

Benzene ND 0.005  meks ! 14-Apr-10 8260B
Toluene ND 0.005 " " .. "
Kylenes, total ND 010 " “ " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.003 " “ " "
Ethanol ND 025 o o " .
t-Butanol 015 0.050 " “ " "
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 0.090 0.005 " i " N
Di-Isopropyl Ether ND 0.005 " " " "
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether ND 0.005 " " " R
tert-Amyl Methyl Ether ND 0.005 " " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 6.005 " " . “
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.005 " " " "

Surr. Rec.: 103 % " "
Approved By

Argon Laboratories, Inc. California D.O.H.S. Cert. #2359
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Apex Envirotech, Inc. Project Number; SAGS52.001 Festod S P ririand 1
11244 Pyrites Way Project Name: Shore Acres Gas Work Qrder No.;
Gold River, CA 95670 Project Manager: Brandon Poteet K004010
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Mcthod 8260B
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Methed Notes
SB-9-32' (K004010-27) Seil Sampled: 06-Apr-10 14:30 Received: 07-Apr-10 14:15
Benzene ND 0.005  mghkse 1 14-Apr-10 8260R
Toluene ND 0.005 " " R R
Xylenes, total ND 0.010 " “ » "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.005
Ethanol ND 8.25 " "
t-Butanol ND 0.050 " " "
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 0.11 0.005 “ .
Di-Isopropyl Ether ND 0.005 " " “
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether ND 0.005 " " N
tert-Amyl Methyl Ether ND 0.005 " * !
1,2-Dichleroethane ND 0.005 " " !
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.005 i "
Suer. Rec.: 106 % ! )
SB-1 (K004010-28) Water Sampled: 05-Apr-10 14:00 Received: 07-Apr-10 14:15
Benzene 29 0.5 ug/L 1 12-Apr-10 8260B
TFoluene 6.7 0.5 " " " "
Xylenes, total 9.7 1.0 " "
Ethylbenzene 2.1 05 " "
Ethanol ND 5.0
t-Butancl ND 5.0 " *
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 14 0.5 " "
Di-Isopropy] Ether ND 0.5 " . "
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether ND 4.5 " * N
tert-Amy] Methyl Ether ND 0.5 " " .
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 05 " . “ "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB} ND 0.5 " " "
Sum. Rec.: 103 % ! "
Approved By

Argon Laboratories, Inc. California D.O.H.S. Cert. #2359
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Apex Envirotech, Ing. Project Number: SAG52.001 ! M And
11244 Pyrites Way Project Name: Shore Acres Gas Work Order No.:
Gold River, CA 95670 Project Manager: Brandon Poteet K004010
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
‘Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Method Notes
SB-2 (K0040%0-29) Water Sampled: 05-Apr-10 15:40 Received: 07-Apr-10 14:15
Benzene ND 0.5 ugL 1 12-Apr-10 82608
Toluene ND 05 " " " "
Xylenes, total ND Lo "
Ethylbenzene ND 05 " " " "
Ethanol ND 5.0 " "
t-Butanol ND 5.0 " " u
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 45 0.5 " . "
Di-tsopropyl Ether ND 05 " " v "
Ethyl tert-Buty] Ether ND 0.5 " " " "
tert-Amyl Methy! Ether ND 05 " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 05 " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 03 " " u "
Surr. Ree.: 102 % " »
S8-3 (K004010-30) Water Sampled: 05-Apr-10 17:40 Received: 07-Apr-10 14:15
Benzene 1.5 0.5 ug/L 1 12-Apr-10 8260B
Toluene 11 05 " " " "
Xylenes, total 27 1.0 " « “
Ethylbenzene 438 G5 " o “
Ethanol ND 50 " " "
t-Butanol 32 50 " " ; .
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 110 05 " "
Di-Isopropy! Ether ND 0.5 " “
Ethyl tert-Buty] Ether ND 05 " " "
tert-Amyt Methy] Ether ND 0.5 " " "
1,2-Dichlorcethane ND 05 " " "
[,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 05 " “ "
Surr. Rec.: 97 % " "
Approved By

Argon Laboratories, Inc. California D.O.H.S. Cert. #2359
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Apex Envirotech, Inc. Project Number: SAG52.001

11244 Pyrites Way Project Narmie: Shore Acres Gas Work Order No.:

Gold River, CA 95670 Project Manager: Brandon Poteet K004010

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Method MNotes
$B-4 (K004010-31) Water Sampled: 05-Apr-10 18:40 Received: 07-Apr-10 14:15
Benzene 8 5.0 ugl 10 12-Apr-10 82608
Toluene 440 5.0 “ “ “ "
Xylenes, total 960 10 . » N
Ethylbenzene 199 5.0 " " R
Ethanol ND 50 " " R
t-Butanol ND 50 " " N
Methyl tert-Buty] Ether ND 50 " " R
Di-Isopropyl Ether ND 50 " " Y
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether ND 5.0 " "
tert-Amyl Methyl Ether ND 50 " "
1,2-Dichleroethane ND 50 " “ “
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 50 " “ " .
Surr. Rec.: 106 % "
SB-5 (K004010-32) Water Sampled: 06-Apr-10 09:15 Received: 07-Apr-10 14:15
Benzene ND 05 gl ' 12-Apr-10 82608
Toluene ND 0.5 " “ “ "
Xylenes, total ND 1.0 " “
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 " "
Ethanol ND 5.0 " "
t-Butanol ND 50 n " w
Mcthyl tert-Butyl Ether 0.6 0.5 " ’ "
Di-Isopropyl Ether ND 0.5 . . "
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether ND 0.5 " »
tert-Amy! Methyl Ether ND 0.5 " " )
[,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.5 . « " )
I,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.5 " “ \
Surr. Rec.: 97% " “

Approved By

Argon Laboratories, Inc. California D.OH.S. Cert. #2339
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Apex Envirotech, Inc.

Project Number: SAGS2.001

1l il
LSV ST

11244 Pyrites Way Project Name: Shore Acres Gas Work Order No.:
Gold River, CA 93670 Projcc[ Managcrj Brandon Poteet Ko04010
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 82608
Reparting

Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Method Motes
SB-6 (K004010-33) Water Sampled: 06-Apr-10 10:35 Received: 07-Apr-10 14:15
Benzene ND 20 gl 40 12-Apr-10 82608
Toluene ND 20 " * " .
Kylenes, total ND 40 " "
Ethylbenzene ND 20 ! "
Ethanol ND 200 !
t-Butanol ND 200 " *
Methyl teri-Butyl Ether 4000 20 "
Di-Isopropyl Ether ND 20 " "
Eihyl tert-Butyl Ether ND 20 .
tert-Amyl Methyl Ether ND 20 " “
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 20
t,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 20 "

Surr. Rec.: 103 % ! !
SB-7 (K004010-34) Water Sampled: 06-Apr-10 11:45 Reccived: 07-Apr-10 14:15
Benzene ND 12 ug/L 25 12-Apr-10 22608
Toluene ND 12 " " " »
Xylenes, total N2 25 " "
Ethylbenzene ND 12 "
Ethanol ND 120 !
-Butanol NI 120 " "
Methyt tert-Butyl Ether 2500 12 " " *
Di-Isopropyl Ether ND 12 " !
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether ND 12 " b "
tert-Amyl Methyl Ether ND 12 " "
[,2-Dichloroethane ND 12 " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 12 " ’

Surr. Ree.: 99% ! "
Approved By

Argon Laboratories, Inc. California DO.H.S. Cert. #2359
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Apex Envirotech, Inc. Project Number: SAGS52.001 s
11244 Pyrites Way Project Name: Shore Acres (fas Work Order No.;
Gold River, CA 95670

Project Manager: Brandon Poteet K004010
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 82608

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit  Units Dilution Analyzed Method Notes

SB-8 (K004010-35) Water Sampled: 06-Apr-10 13:10 Received: 07-Apr-10 14:15

Benzene 113 0.5 ug/L i 12-Apr-10 82608
Toluene L3 0.5 " " " "
Xylenes, total 33 1.0 " " “ !
Ethylbenzene 0.6 0.5 » " -»
Ethanol ND 5.0 " " "
t=-Rutanol 98 5.0 " "
Methy! tert-Butyl Ether 26 0.5 " *
Di-Isopropyl Ether ND 0.5 " " r "
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether ND 0.5 " " " "
tert-Amyl Methyl Ether ND 0.5 " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.5 " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.5 " “ "

Surr. Rec.: 89 % ’ “

SB-9 (K004010-36) Water Sampled: 86-Apr-10 14:45 Received: 07-Apr-10 14:15

Benzens ND 10 ugl, 20 12-Apr-10 22608

Toluene ND 10 " " " "

Kylenes, total ND 20 " " "

Ethylbenzene ND 10 " " "

Ethanol ND 100 " " "

t-Butanol 5300 100 " "

Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1800 10 " "

Di-Isopropyl Ether ND 10 " u N B

Ethy! tert-Butyl Ether ND 10 " N il E

tert-Amyl Methyl Ether ND 10 " “ - "

L,2-Dichloroethane ND 10 " "

1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 10 " " n M
Surr. Rec.: 105 % " [

Approved By

Argon Laboratories, Inc. California D.O.H.S. Cert. #2359
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Approved By

Argon Laboratortes, Inc. Californta D.O.H.S. Cert. #2359

: .
Apex Envirotech, Inc, Project Number: SAG52.001 N N S
11244 Pyrites Way Project Name: Shore Acres Gas Work Order No.:
Gold River, CA 95670 Project Manager: Brandon Poteet Ko04010

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons @ Gasoline - Quality Control
Argon Laboratories
Reporting Spike Source Y“REC RPD
Analyse Resuit Limit Units Level Resnlt YREC Limits RFD Lienit Notes
Batch K000535 - EPA 5030B
Blank (K000535-BLKL) Prepared & Analyzed: 04/15/10
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluoretoluene 0.0335 gL, 0.050 107 70-130
Total Petrolenm Hydrocarbons @ Gasoline ND 1.0 mg'kg
LCS (K000535-BSI) Prepared & Analyzed: 04/15/10
Tatal Petroleum Hydrocarbong @ Gasoline .14 mg/L 1.0 114 80-120
L.CS Dup (K000535-BSDY) Prepared & Analyzed: 04/15/10
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons @ Gasofine 112 mg/L. 1.0 112 80-120 2 20
Matrix Spike (K000535-MS1) Source: K004010-09 Prepared & Analyzed: 04/15/10
Total Petrolenm Hydrocarbons @ Gasoline .15 mg/L 1.0 ND i3 76- 130
Matrix Spike Dup (K000535-MSD1) Source: K604010-09 Prepared & Analyzed: 04/15/10
Tetal Petroleum Hydrecarbons @ Gasoline 1.21 my/L 1.0 ND 121 70-130 3 20
Bateh K000341 - EPA 5030B
Blank (K000341-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 04/15/10
- Surregate: uaa-Trifliorotehiene 0535 mg/L 2.050 107 70-130
Total Petrafeun Hydrocatbons @ Gasoline ND 1.0 me/kg
LCS (K00)541-BS1) Prepared & Anatyzed: 04/15/10
Total Petroleumn Hydrocarbons @ Gasoline 0.9¢ mg/L. i.0 9l 80-120
LCS Bup (K000541-B5D1) Prepared & Analyzed: 04/15/10
Total Petrolean Hydrocarbons @ Gasoline 1.12 mg/L 1.0 12 80-120 21 20
Matrix Spike (K000541-MS1) Source: K04010-15 Prepared & Analyzed: 04/15/10
Total Petreleun Hydrocarbons @ Gasoline 1,14 mg/L 1.0 WD 114 10-130
Matrix Spike Dup (K000541-MSD1) Source: K004010-15 Prepared & Analyzed: 04/15/10

Total Petrelenm Hydrocarbons @ Gasoline 115 mg/L 1.0 ND 115 70-130 08 20

Batch K000542 - EPA 50308

Blank (K000542-BLK1} Prepared & Analyzed: 04/16/10

Surrogate; au,0-Triffuorotoluene 0.0330 mgl 0.030 106 70-130

Total Petroleumn Hydrocarbons @ Gasoline ND L& mghks

LCS (K000542-B51) Prepared & Analyzed: 04/16/10
Tetal Petroleum Hydrocarbons @ Gaseline 0.96 mg/l 1.0 96 80-120

Page 27 of 32
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Apex Envirotech, Inc. Project Number; SAG52.001

li

U

Py Ve P,

|

11244 Pyrites Way Project Name: Shore Acres Gas Work Order No.:
Gold River, CA 95670 Project Manager: Brandon Poteet K004010
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons @ Gasoline - Quality Control
Argon Laboratories
Reporting Spike Source %REC RFD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RFD Limit Notes
Batch K000542 - EPA. S0308B
LCS Dup (K000342-BSD} 1) Prepared & Analyzed: 04/16/10
Total Petroleum Hydrecarbons @ Gasoline 1,04 mg/L 1.0 104 80120 3 20
Matrix Spike (K000542-MS1) Source: K004010-24 Prepared & Analyzed: 04/16/10
Total Petreleum Hydrocarbons @ Gaseline .20 mg/L 1.0 Wb 120 70-130
Matrix Spike Dup (K000542-MSD1) Source: KO04010-24 Prepared & Analyzed: 04/16/10
Tetal Petrofeum Hydrocarbons @ Gasoline 0.96 mzL 1.0 ND 96 704130 22 20
Batch K000543 - EPA 5030B
Blank (K000543-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 04/16/10
Surrogete: o.a,0-TrfTuaroteluene 33.0 ngl 30 e 70-130
Total Petreleum Hydrocarbens @ Gasoline 50 "
LCS (K000543-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 04/16/10
Total Petrcleunt Hydrocarbons @ Gasoline 961 vg/L 1000 56 80-120
LCS Dup (K000543-BSD1) Prepared & Analyzed: 04/16/10
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons @ Gasoling 1040 ug/L 1000 104 80-120 8 20
Matrix Spike (K000543-MS1) Source: K004010-32 Prepared & Analyzed: 04/16/10
‘Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons @ Gasoline 961 un/l 1000 ND 96 T0-134
Matrix Spike Dup (K000543-MSD1) Source: K004010-32 Prepared & Analyzed; 04/16/10
Tatat Petroleumn Hydrecathons @ Gasoline 1160 ug/L 1000 ND 16 -130 19 20

Approved By

Argon Laboratories, In¢. California D.O.H.S. Cert, #2339
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Apex Envirotech, Inc. Project Number: SAGS52.001
11244 Pyrites Way Project Name: Shore Acres Gas Work Order No.:
Gold River, CA 95670 Project Manager: Brandon Poteet K004010
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 82608 - Quality Control
Argon Laboratories
Reporting Spike Source %REC RFD
Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch K§00516 - EPA 50308
Blank (K000516-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 04/13/10
Swrroguie; Fluorobenzene 00433 mgkeg 0056 87 70-130
Eenzene ND 0,005 "
Toluene ND 0.005
Kylenes, total ND 0.010
Ethylbenzene ND 0.005
Ethanol ND 0.25 N
t-Butanal ND 0.050
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether ND 0.005
Di-Isopropyl Ether ND 0,003 "
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether ND 0,005 "
tert=Amyl Methyl Ether ND 0.005
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.005 "
1,2-Dibromopethane (EDB) ND 0.005 "
LCS (K000516-BSt1) Preparad & Analyzed: 04/13/10
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 0.025 mgkg 0.025 102 80-120
LCS Dup (K000516-BSD1) Prepared & Analyzed: 04/13/10
Methy! tert-Butyl Bther 0.024 me/kg 0025 o3 80120 7 20
Matrix Spike (K00516-MS1) Source: K004610-03 Prepared & Analyzed: 04/13/10
Benzene 0.026 mgkg 0.025 ND 104 70-130
Matrix Spike (K000516-MS2) Source: K004010-21 Prepared & Analyzed: 04/13/10
Toluene 0.027 mg/kg 0.025 ND 107 70130
Matrix Spike Dup (K000516-MSD1) Souree: K004010-03 Prepared & Analyzed: 04/13/10
Benzene 0.027 mg/kg 0.025 NI} 108 70-130 3 20
Matrix Spike Dup (K000516-MSD2) Source: K004010-21 Prepared & Analyzed: 04/13/10
Teluene 0.024 mg/kg 0,025 ND o7 70-130 9 20
Batch K000517 - EPA 5030B
Blank (K000517-BLK1)} Prepared & Analyzed: 04/12/10
Surrogate: Fluorabenzene 43.0 ug'l 30 86 70-130
Benzene ND 0.5 "
Toluene ND 0.5 "
Kylenes, total ND 1.0
Approved By
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Apex Envirotech, Inc. Project Number: SAGS2.001 L S S
11244 Pyrites Way Project Name: Shore Acres Gas Waork Order No.:
Gold River, CA 93670 Project Manager: Brandon Poteet K004010
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
Argon Laboratories
Reporting Spike Source %4REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit  Uhits Level Resuit %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch K000517 - EPA 5030B
Blank (K000517-BLK1} Prepared & Analyzed: 04/12/10
Ethylbenzens ND 0.5 ug/L
Ethanol ND 5.0 "
t-Butanol ND 5.0 "
Methyt tert-Butyl Ether ND 15 "
Di-Isopropyl Ether ND 0.5 "
Ethiyl tert-Buty! Ether ND 03 "
tert-Amyl Methyl Ether ND 05 "
1,2-Dichioroethane ND 05 "
LCS (K000517-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed; 04/12/10
Methyl teri-Butyl Ether 24.8 ug/L 25 99 80-120
LCS Dup (K000517-BSD1) Prepared & Analyzed: 04/12/10
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 255 ug/L 25 102 80-120 3 20
Matrix Spike (K000517-MS1) Source; K004010-36 Prepared & Analyzed: 04/12/10
Benzene 27.2 ug/l 25 ND 109 70-130
Matrix Spike Dup (K000517-MSD1) Source: K004010-36 Prepared & Analyzed: 04/12/10
Benzene 28.9 ug/L 25 ND 116 70-130 6 20
Batch K000521 - EPA 5030B
Blank (K000521-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 04/14/10
Survogate: Fluorobenzene 00465 mgkg 0.038 93 70-130
Benzene ND 0.005 "
Teluene ND 0.00% "
Kylenes, total ND 0.010 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.005 "
Ethanel ND (.25 "
t-Butanol ND 0.050 "
Metlhyl tert-Butyl Ether ND 0005 !
Di-isepropyl Ether ND 0.0035 "
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether ND 0.005 "
tert-Amyl Methyl Ether ND 0.005 "
1,2-Dichdoroethane ND 0.005 "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.005 "

LCS (K000521-BS1)

Prepared & Analyzed; 04/14/10

Approved By
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Apex Envirotech, Inc.

Project Number; SAGS52.001
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11244 Pyrites Way Project Name; Shore Acres Gas Work Order No.:
Gold River, CA 93670 Project Manager: Brandon Poteet K004010
Volatile Organiec Compounds by EPA Method §260B - Quality Control
Argon Laboratories
Reparting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Unéts Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch K000521 - EPA 5030B
LCS (K010521-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 04/14/10
t-Butanol 0.120 mgrkg 012 96 80-120
LCS Dup (KM0521-BSD1) Prepared & Analyzed: 04/14/10
t-Butanel 0.132 mgkE G112 106 80-120 10 20
Matrix Spike (K000521-MS1) Source: K004010-24 Prepared & Anatyzed: 04/14/10
Ethylbenzene 0.025 mg/kg 0.025 ND 100 704130
Matrix Spike Dup (K000521-MSD1) Source: K004010-24 Prepared & Anatyzed: 04/14/10
Ethylbenzene 0.026 mg/kg 0.025 ND 106 70-130 3 20

Approved By
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Apex Envirotech, Inc, Project Number; SAG52.001 et b B Ard
11244 Pyrites Way Project Name: Shore Acres Gas Worl Order No.:
Gold River, CA 93670 Project Manager: Brandon Poteet Ko04010

Notes and Definitions

DET Anaiyte DETECTED

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit
NR Nat Reperted

dry Sample resuits reported on a dry weight basis

RPFD Relative Percent Difference

Approved By
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